
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Septem her 16, 2025 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

{X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

Agenda Item # 3-C-2 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

A) receive and file Change Order No. 13 to the contract (R2022-0914) dated September 13, 2022 (Contract) with 
R & D Paving, LLC (R&D) in the amount of$184,896.81 and a retroactive Contract time extension of three (3) 
days for the Lyons Road/Sansbury' s Way Buffered Bike Lanes, Federalized FM#4443 70-1-58-0 I (Project); and 

B) approve Change Order No. 14 in the amount of$154,606.12 and a retroactive Contract time extension of 144 
days to the Contract with R&D for the Project. 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, Change Order No. 13 is presented to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) 
as a receive and file, as the cumulative amount of the Contract change orders exceeds I 0% of the original Contract 
amount. Change Order No. 13 compensates R&D for performing additional milling and paving, as requested by the 
County Engineer, in areas per plan that were originally labeled to be left in place to save costs, when the design 
process started in 20 I 9. However, the pavement in these areas deteriorated over time, necessitating the additional 
mill and overlay. 

Per PPM CW-F-050, the retroactive Contract time extension in Change Order No. 14 exceeds staff approval limits 
and requires BCC approval. In accordance with Contract General Provisions (GP) 4-3.2.1, 8-6.4, and 8-7.3.2, this 
change order provides compensation to R&D for the requested extra work of removing and delivering four ( 4) school 
zone beacons to the Engineering and Public Works Department (EPW) for reuse; removing an unforeseen buried FPL 
pull box under Sansbury's Way; removing a conflicting sign not shown on the plans; constructing 45 additional 
median openings to improve roadway drainage; and removing two (2) school zone beacons deleted from the Project, 
performing necessary repairs and delivering the two beacons to EPW. Change Order No. 14 also provides a 144-day 
retroactive Contract time extension that includes 39 days for holidays in accordance with GP 8-6.4 and 32 days for 
weather-related delays in accordance with GP 8-7.3.2. The remaining 73 days are due to the work described above. 

The Contract in the amount of $5,862,084.91 was approved on September 13, 2022. To date, the cumulative value 
of change orders, including Change Order No. 13 and Change Order No. 14, is $923,034.84. With approval of the 
retroactive Contract time extensions associated with these change orders, the new revised completion deadline was 
March 14, 2025. Substantial completion was February 10th 2025, and one(!) more change order is pending. Because 
this Project is funded by a federal grant (R202 l- l 899) through the Florida Department of Transportation's Local 
Agency Program, the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance is not applicable. Districts 2 and 6 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing these change orders, and finding them to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public Works 
Department recommends the receive and file of Change Order No. 13 and the approval of Change Order No. 14 by 
theBCC. 

Attachments: 
I. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 13 with Attachments A, B, D, E, and F 
3. Change Order No. 14 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

Recommended by: --2:.-_,,_,,~ ,2 ~ !?' /z C-(" /20 2 t"' 
YBH/TEL County Engine~r Date 

Approved by: ~ 4)::;)2 5 
Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Capital Expenditures $339,503 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Program Iucome (County) -0- -0- -0- v 

In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $339,503 -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

_/l_ -0-
-u- -0-
-0- -0-

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Inc1uded in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federa1 Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1908 Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fisca1 Impact: 

Yes~NoO 
Yes0No0 

YesONo~ 

Transportation Improvmt Fund/ Lyons Rd/Sansbury's Way-Forest Hill Blvd to okeechobee Blvd 

Note:Change Order No. 14 in the amount of $154,606.12 and time extension of 144 days 
to the contract (R2022-0914) dated September 13, 2022 with R & D Paving, LLC (R&D) 
for the Lyons Road/Sansbury 1 s Way Buffered Bike Lanes (Project), Federalized 
FM#444370-l-58-0l. 

Receive & File Change Order No. 13 in the amount of $184,896.81 and a time extension 
£!2 days to the contract (R2022-0914) dated September 13, 2022 with R & D Paving, 
LLC (R&D) for the Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes {Project), 
Federalized FM#444370-l-58-01. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~~ ~J,____..._u,-~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

t D v and Control Com '.1/7 ':l /, 'f / / A. OFMB FOo,J nd/oc eo,,m, • • ./7(/ . , '5° :i'jPJ;;;:J 
~ B\•~l•>u>r • .,., . .,-

co ~c ~ ,MO i\<"' 
B. Approved as to F~rm . 

and Legal Sufficiency• 

9l __ ___,~ 

Assistant County Attorney -f ,, L, 2.. ~~r"""' 
C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:IADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 FY25 25.370.co#13.co#14.time extension.2019604.3500.1908.6551 



LYONS ROAD/SANSBURY'S WAY BUFFERED BJKE LANES - li'EDERALJZED 

PROJECT NUMBER 2019604 

ATl'ACMMENI" .!! 

N 
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/-··. ( .. ".(.\ .• I~ ·y. ~,. ,·~• .. - .--l~; 
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REQUEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

INFORMATION: 
DA TE 4110/2025 

25.295 

~

WORK ORDER NO. 
NEW AUTHORIZATION 
CHANGE ORDER NO. _1_3 __ 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
0 ROAD & BRIDGE 
□TRAFFIC 
0 ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
(iaCONSTRUCTION COOR. 
0STREETSCAPE 

REQUESTOR :=Za=ch.:..:Kc::ln:.sg<---,,----,..,.---
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: _.=2:.:a::,.:nd:.6::_ __ _ 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. ___ _ RESOLUTION NO: -'-R20=22=-:-0,,:9c,:14::__ ___ _ 
OTHER: ______ _ PBC PO NUMBER: ________ _ 

. PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Lyons Road/Sansbuiy's way Buffered Bike Lanes Federalized FM#444370-1-S8-01 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2019604 BUDGET UNE ITEM::&~ ;3 b /- /4loJ? - 6j:::5" I 
CONTRACT NO:------------ CONTRACTDATE: September13,2022 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: R&DPaving,LLC VENDOR# _____ _ 
CONTACT: MattDonneH ___ __ CONTACTPHONENUMBER: 561-588-6681 

Details: Chance Order 13 wm compensate R&D Paving. LLC tQ.l!!l!!!!!:m additional mnllng and paving from Station 364+ 
00 lo Sta 377+60 and from Station 476+65 to Sta 486+80 as requested b•1 lhe County Engineer. These areas weie 
ortglnaBv labl!led to be left In place per plan lo save CO§!s When design process started In 2019. Tiie pavement In tllese 
l!ml!!Lh.il! deterto~ .QI/el" time n~Ung the addl!!!mil mlll and oved@.I•, . .Thls change order will also !!l!!l!!.!Dffl!. 
overruns on Regular Excavation: Optlonal.Qlls~ Group 13: & Type __ "D" Curb !!.!).d.G!Jtter. Contract Ume extension of 3 
~ 

Attachment "A". Change Order Details .Attachment "O" - Certificate of Insurance 
Attachment "B" - Bond Rider Attachment "E" - Certificate of Resolution or Sunblz 
Alischment •c• - EBCHlchedules ~ NIA Attachmenf'f'' - Change order History 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentalion,is not to exceed $ _184......c.,8_96_.8_1 ______ _ 

The Contracto(s proposed Small Buslne&& Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was n/a %. 
The estimated SSE participation for this request is n/a %. 
The cumulative SBE partlctpafion to date for this Contract Including this request is n/a %. 

The Minority/Women Owned Business Enterpri&a (M/WBE) for this contract Is n/a %. The estimated M/WBE 
participation ror this request Is n/a %. The cumulative M/WBE partlclpatlon to date for this ConlraCI Including this 
request Is nla %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works COntact. 

Albert W. Hoffman Dlreelor, Construction Coordination 561~180 
Name Title Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVAIS 
Please lndlcat,:.;cllur..m.~f this request by signing and 

···,. ~ming this o~al docue-i;a)nt to our office. 

, "',. &~«c . ::;/ ,,~1.5_ 
Signah.re \ DJte 

N0!1t>1 G · 12.a[J 1:, 1 P Et !'i cl (0 J-: 
Print Name ' 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applic:able) 

Signature 

Print Name and Title 

! 
"" § Date 

& ,,, 
s: g,, 

SOARDAPPRDVAL? No ,f;Date:. ____ _ 

. Shi l ~ --- ~---·,1 •• -;--. -;;-..:. .~ 1-...., 05/08/2025 

~ • ' , val . • •. )_,,~:;\~?-? _/~ -· r /JI 
_____ M~~~-
oeputv County Engineer 

o~/4z/?."!._Z!:°' _ .• _ ;~ -~~:_c-:::,,QJ~<· 
Date Contract Review Comm1~f !o/~ equired) Date / --✓ r' . 

$ 

ATl'ACHMIE~-



CHANGE ORDER 

Owner Initiated ----------- D Quantity Overruns/Underruos uZ:J 
D 

8 
Differing Site Conditions _______ _ D Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 
Errors/Omissions/In Design ------- D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 

Other: 

PROJECT: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes 
Federalized 

TO: R&D Paving, LLC 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 
Per FOOT Specification 4-3.2.1 "Allowable Costs for Extra Work" 

1. Additional Mill and Overlay at the request of the County Engineer 
(Sta 364+00 to Sta 3TT+60 & Sta 476+65 to Sta 486+80) 

2. Quantity Overruns (3 days): 
A) Regular Excavation 
B) Optional Base Group 13 
C) Type D Curbing 

Contract time extension of 3 days. 

479CUYD 
950.87 SY 

253-LF 

Lump Sum Total 

--•-·-- ----- -------- --------·---··--·-----
The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including Ibis Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

13 (Thirteen) 
2019604 
September 13, 2022 
R2022-0914 
2and6 

$138,042.47 

$12,118.70 
$26,386.64 

$8,349.00 
========== 
$184,896.81 

$ 5,862,084.91 
$ 583,531.91 
$ 6,445,616.82 
$ 184,896.81 
$ 6,630,513.63 

3 Days 
10/31/24 

EXECUTTON OF nrrs CHANGE ORDERACKNOWLEDGES HNAL SETILE.MENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DlRECJLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITII IHE ABOVFrSTAT.ED MODJFICATION(S), 
lNCLUDJNG ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMUIATIVE DELAYS OR DISRuPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
lNCIDF.NT TO, SUCH MODfr'ICATION(S), AND INCLUDJNG ANY CLAIM THAT TIIE ABOVE-STATED MODIHCATION(S) 
CONSTITIJTES,JNWHOLE OR PART, A CARDJNAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

_ Rc1- D Pav,oq, LL 
CONTRACTOR . 
4 OD fxa(t/:i\'L Ctot<c bi, 2.J_D __ 
Address 
_wo:t f {),Im ~@h 1..fi.. 33YV 1 _ 

NAME: -~4:~1&~ __ 
~.:::,T~R:t~• ___ ----- -i._ 

DATE: _ ___s5/s./2s_ __ 
ATTACHMENT "A" Page I of _dl 



April 16, 2026 

StwBE - MM1BE 
400 EXECUTIVE CENTE'R DR. STE 210 

Wl:STPALM BEACR, FL33401 
(561)518-6"1 

.. AX(551)2U-6S41 

CORN0.34R2 
Mill/Pave 

Ta: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 

Project: Lyons RoadfSansbury'S Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Projact Number. 

ITEM# BIO ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL QUANTITY UNIT UNITPRIC£ TOTAL 

1 Mobilization 1 LS $4,185.26 $4,185.26 

2 Maintenance ofTraffirIFJa--'-o Ooerationl 1 LS ~5500.00 $5500,00 

' Maintenance ofT-M-'Road Closure, 1 LS $6,157.42 SS 157,42 

4 MiH Existino As.,halt 1~ 6 615 SY $5.60 $38164.00 

' FC9,5 385 TN $173.45 $68778,25 

• TemciStrf...:,.,,., 1 LS 16,600,0D $6600,00 

7 Final Str1"'""15tation 364+00 - 377+50 ONI. Yl 1 LS $10,657.54 $10 657.54 

TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE: 

$138,042.47 / 
D.00 

Matthew M. DonnaD 
Estimator 

In aceordance with lt'let conlract, ltu!I undt,P.ligned c11rtlfie& urul11r i:iath and in writing, lhril tha raqu .. t la 
made In good fallh, that any supportive data submltt9d ls accurate and complete lo "R & D Paving"' bat 

\~owiedge and ,.aml..tbn. e amount ortbe niqu11st ac:cunrttily reftec:h what "R & D PIIVing" in 
' go\cs l'allh belllMNI Palm Beach nispOJl5it>ilty, ' J 

',, L ~Q,," ., ,, ~ Y /1(1 / 1, 
dive --- 1 Date 

-l"J&1~l y v· f-OS fo I Ji 

STATE OF FLORIDA , ! 
couNTY a, f: ai 1v1 []-r a , " 

The foregoing Instrument was ackpOWled~re QiJaby maan& of ~ysical presence or □ online 
nolar~on,thls~dayof fq}fl/ .20 by l\fl], N£ll 
as .f?fl.. !'. • for J-1) f idrt ,onbehalf 

(tide of- ber/partner) (name <Jf corpc,~nlc<Jm~ny/partn,11:hJpl 

Dfthe L-L L ,whoJ;,e("personallyknowntorneorhas 
(chocseone] corporatlontc:ompany/partnershlp 

produced ____ (type of identification} a;, ldentifleatlon. 

---•\ '~ 
! .• 7 1'. ,1,_ /' [1 J 
-..._Jt;. H'•"'~<Ce t j->)cwnR 

(Signatun, ofHota,y Publlc ~ State of Florida) PAULITTA CLARKE 
Notary Mite~ State af Florida 

Commission# HH ◄23675 
M'Y Comm, Expires Jul 19, 2027 

Sonded through Natlonal Notary Assn. 

} . . (' . - -/ , .• -, 
t-1 1 ~1e-rr11 .1. /1~~xr- ~Jf,..~.1 

(Print, Type. or Stamp Commissioned Name O Notu}' Public) 

ATTACHMENT"Ll:'(pagei p1;2/) 



Date 

Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 
Supervisor 

Driver 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment 

Day Cab 

Trailer 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 
Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) 
Markup on Sub (10%) 
Total 

2Days 

Mob/Demob 

Hours 
16.0 
16.0 

Hours 
16.0 
16.0 

Rate 
$ 
$ 

Rate 
$ 
$ 

Burden% 
52.50 46% 
33.00 46% 

46% 
46% 
46% 

66.76 
31.03 

Total 
$ 1,226.40 
$ 770.88 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 1,997.28 / 

Total 
$ 1,068.16 
$ 496.48 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 1,564.64 ,/ 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$ 3,561.92 ' 
$ 
$ 
$ 

623.34 

j 
4,185.26 

\ ·7 ,.,,, 
ATTACHMENT"L.t..'(pagej of;;{ I) 



EquipmentWatch. 

www,equ!pmentwatch.com 

All prices shown ln US DollatS ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book" 
PeterbiJt330 4X2 DIESEL (disc. 2017) 
Conventional Day Cab Tractm 

Size Class: 

• Weight 
NIA 

Configuration for 330 4X2 DIESEL (disc-:-2017) 

Power Mode 
Axle Configuration 
Gross Vehicle Weight 

Blue Book Rates 

""'" ""' 26000 Pounds 

Wheelbase 
Complete I Incomplete 

.. FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownerahJp cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating i:o5t. 

o.vnersh!p eosts 

l"LlblJslled Rates 

Adjus1ments 

Region ( 100%) 

Model Year (2017: 100%) 

Adjusted HDU/ly Ownemhlp ~ 
(100%) 

Hourly Opera~ng Cast (100%) 

Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Standby Rata 

klllng Rate 

Rate Elemem Allocation 

""mort 

Depreciation {ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (OW/lersh[p) 

lndireet (ownership) 
Fuel (opemting) @ USD-4.lS 

Revised Dare; 1st quarter .2024 

""""" USD$4,74S.0D 

USD$4,74S.OO 

W~kly 

USO $1,330.00 

USO $1,330.l)O 

""'' USDl:335.00 

usos=oo 

-· 21% 

"'" , .. 
11% 

"·"" 

"'""' USOSS0.00 

USDSS0,00 

1501ncbo, 
C 

Estimated Opera!lng COSIS 

Hour1y 

USD.$39.60 

USD$39.BD 

..... 
USO $996A51mo 

USO $2,46T.40lmo 

USO S759.20/mo 

USO S521.9!i/mo 

USO $22.SS/hr 

Januaiy 15, 2024 

FHWARat&-

Hoo,ly 

US0$66.76 

USOS66.76 

Hourly 

US0$12.94 

US0$49.3l 

These are the most accurate rates for the seleeted Revision Da!e(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate: Blue Bo~ Prim. Visit the cost Recovery 
Product Gulde on our Help page for more lntormation. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

I} , I . ;1 !, 
ATTACHMENT" !:,._'(page +OTAU 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwateh.com 

All prices showri in us Dollars (S) 

Adjustments for Meagan Martinl in Trucks & Trailer 
Miscellaneous 4 AXLE 4 TIRE 40' 
Lowboy Trailers • 

s1teaass: 
All 
Weight 
NIA 

Configuration for 4 AX.LE 4 TIRE 40' 

Power Mode 

Blue Book Rates 

Man,a/ 

.. FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the houri)' estimated operating cast. 

Pubrished Rates 

AdjUSbnenlS 

Region { 100%) 

Model Year(2024: 100%) 

Adj.lsted Hourly Own&fSblp Cost 
(100%) 

H0Urly Operrubig Cost (100%) 

Tobd: 

Non»Active Use Rates 

Standhy Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

··-Depreciation (c..vnership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Revised Date: ls! quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $3,875.00 

USO $3,87S,00 

OWflelShlp C0st5 

WHkly 

USD Sl,085.00 

USOS1,085.00 

-USD$270.00 

USDSZ70.00 

......... .... ,.,. 
"" ,.,_,. 

Fuel cost dalfl is: not available lorttiese raleS. 

Hourly 
U$0$41.00 

USD$41.00 

Estimated Operating Costs 

"°'"' US0$9.0l 

USD$9.01 

··~ USO $1,782..50lmo 

USO $1,085.00imc, 

USO S581.251rrm 

USO S426.25kno 

January 15, 2024 

FHWA~ 

Houl'ly 

USDS31.03 

US0$31.D3 

.. ,., 
USDSlS.85 

USDS22.02 

These are the most aocurate rates for the selec1ed Re\11:slon Date{$), However, due to mme frequent onllne updaies, lf'lese rates may not match Rental Rate BIile BtlokG' Print. Visit the Cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help paae for more informalion. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

ATTACHME;Nr it.•(page,~r of ;;L \ 



{ffl 
ACME BARRICADES LC 

4801 0.hes Road 
Da"9e ,Fl,33314 
'Ill&.. 914-S2.1-820S 
FAX. t54-T81-G92t ---DATE: 3/3/2025 

Main Office 
9800 Normandy Blvd 

Jacksonville, Florida 32221 

1-800,373-7704 

370$ IMIIIStatw P.,._.y 
Wllsl him lleacft, FL 33404 
TEL. 5&1-.e!IT•l222 
FAX. H1-.eST-82H 
Manager Roe41r Maatrapa 

PROJECT1 PBC LyoN Road Fl .. 1ln1 Opuatlon 
R and D Paving 

ITEMS 

PORTABLE SIGNS 
CONE 

4-Man Flagging crew (for up to B Hours} 

TOTAL 

UNITS 

ED 
ED 

EA 

389DC-ISINet 
Ft. Nye..._ PL 3319& 
TEI- fll-471-5286 
FAX. 2:$9-479-6210 
._..,. Doll ■lack 

OUANTllY PRICE 
12 S0.00 
80 so.oo 

1 $2,500.00 

{ffl 

DAYSJHOURS TOTAL 
2 • . 
2 • . 

2 • 5,000.00 

• 5,000.00 

*Noe.that_, company NqUlnts an ..sdlUonal 11._11r1nt1111fpanon for0¥9IY 2 ftataers -•• Tllerefan a..11UDte reffllCts 4 ....... lnstud oftbe 3 fla,ggers needltd. 

*NotethattheN wftl .,_ 11 clullg• of$20D.00 ...,,_, ,_additional II-...-dH. 

*Note that- haw • canc.ll11ilhNI fN of $600.DD per c:.-, for canceJlatto ... received .... tlNm 3 hollws mm the l'IIClllested ti- onslle 

"Price exdudBB bM!d 

-Contractor Is responsible for torin11 asphalt and/ot concrete if required for work %.OM slgnaQe 

"Prlc.es de not lndude wall mourning or work zone signs. 

and at Jo=atlons 8~ by CDPlr.&dor. 

"Reuonabla nollee is R!qulR!d prior to dellve,y of MOT dlllllice&. 

"This quolsllon shal be part of arryfublro contraet for work quoted above. 

•Acme Barricades, LC 5hall not perform, or be.deemed1o polfoml as the 'WOl'k5lle Tlilffi,; Supervisor" (FOOT Speeiflcallon 102-3.2 and 105"5.3) 

wtth0ut 1he express written consent of Acme Barrleades, to otherwise perform ln such cap9elty 

"This propOA1 a:ldudes rumble strips. 

We appreciate your business and good luck in your bidding. 

Sinoerety, 

P-oger ""'°""'~ SERVICE IN A FLASH 

1mastra pa tQ·a cm eba rrir...ades. com ALL PRICING IS CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL 

i : T' 
ATTACHMENT''.tt'(page lo otA I) 



Wit 
ACME BARRICADES LC 

Main Office 
9800 Normandy Blvd 

Jacksonville, Florida 32221 

1-800-373-7704 

Wit 
4601 Oakes Road 
Davie ,Pl.33314 
TEL, 954-321-8205 
FAX. 954-791~921 ---DATE: 2/2812025 

3705 Interstate Parkway 
Wut Palm Beach, PL 33404 
TEL 561-857-8222 
FAX. 561-857-11226 
Manager Roger Mastrapa 

3690 C.nal Street 
Ft. Myers, PL 33196 
TEL Z3M79-5266 
FAX. 23M71-6210 
Manager Don Black 

PROJECT: Perm■n•nt Closu .. on Sa......,,. WayfNm Be1vec1we to Tltollland PIIIN 

R and D Paving 

ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY PRICE 
WORK ZONE SIGNS ED 49 $ 0.28 
CONE ED 140 $ 0.35 
ARROW BOARD ED 1 $ 8.00 

TYPEIII ED 13 $ 0.32 
MESSAGE BOARD (10 DAYS PRIOR} ED 2 $ 14.00 
DRUM ED 8 $ 0.15 
MESSAGE BOARD (DURING CLOSURE) ED 4 $ 14.00 
DRUM ED 16 $ 0.15 

SETUP (LABOR ONLY) EA 1 $ 1,700.00 

PICKUP OF THE CLOSURE EA 1 • 
TOTAL 

"Note that we have a canoellallon fee oU800.00forcancellations received less than 3 hours from the RlqUested time onsite 

"Note that !hey atxwe provided prtclng doesn't include flaggers, !ighttowers and/ors crew to Sta)' onslte to maintain the dosure. 

"Price excludes bond 

•Contractnr !s responsible for coring asphall and/or conaete if required tor 'M:Jrit zone signage 

"Prices do not Include wall mounting of work zone signs. 

and at locations specified by Contractor. 

•Reasonable notice is required prior to delivery of MOT devices. 

"This quotation shall be part of any future contract for work quoted above. 

800.00 

DAYS 

"Acme Barricades, LC shall not perform, or be deemed to perform as the "Wotksite Traffic Supervisor" (FOOT Specification 102-3.2 and 105-5.3) 

wllhout the express wlitten consent of Acme Barricades, to otherwise perform in $1.lch capacity 

"This proposal exdudes rumble sbips. 

We appreciate your business and good luck in your bidding. 

Sincerely, 

!<ogerl-1~ 

rmastrapa@acmebarricade-s.co~n 

SERVICE IN A FLASH 

ALL PRICING IS CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL 

2 

2 
2 
2 
10 
10 
2 
2 

2 
2 

TOTAL 
$ 27.44 

$ 98.00 
$ 16.00 

$ 8.32 
$ 280.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 112.00 

$ 4.80 

$ 3,400.00 
$ 1,600.00 

$ 39.10 

$ 5,597.66 
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Trinity Striping Inc. 

11288 59"' St N, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Phone: (954)931-3168 
Email: Raycrickenberger@gmail.com 

TO R &. D Paving 
400 Executive Center Dr, STE 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

DATE: 2/2712025 

Change Order 

l;; I PAYMENT Q.UOTE LESPERSON JOB TERMS VAILD THUR 

ri_c~enberger : Lyons Rd & Sansbury Way.. Net 30 312712025 

rTEM # Q.TY --1------- DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE I LINE TOT AL 

Station # 364•00 to 3TT+50 
---~--.,--

0.51 GM--+--- 6" White Thermoplastic 5,2BO.OO 2,692.80 <·· FiNAL 

0.51 GM +------ 6" Yellow Thermoplastic 7,500.00 3,825.00 <·· FINAL 

1.00 LIS Mobilization for Temp Paint and Thermoplastic 3,000.00 <-~ TEtAP 
------" -·----

(Includes Milled surface and final Surface Paint) 

Station # 476+00 to 486+00 

0.39~ 6" White Thermoplastic 5,280,00 

0.39 GM 6" Yellow Thermoplastic 7,500.00 2,925.00 

1.00 L/S Mobilization for Temp Paint and Thermoplastic ____ 3,000.00 ,,>- TEPAP 

(Includes MUied surface and Final Surface Paint) 

Only Those Items Listed Above Are Included In Quote, If 
Any Quantities Go over They Will Be Billed At Unit Prices 

Listed Above. 
Grand Total$ 17,502.00 

$12,517.80 

Quotation prepared by: Ray Crickenberger ________________________________ _ 

This is a quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted below: Only those items listed are included. Bond, Mot, 
Removal and Temp Paint not included. Area must be clean and free of debris. 

To accept this quotation, sign here and return: ---------------------------------
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Date 
Description of Work: 

Labor 
Employee 
Supervisor 

Laborer 
Laborer 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment .. 

Pick Up Truck 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 
MOT Devices 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 
Trinity Temp 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 
Markup on L/E/M (17 .5%) 
Markup on Sub (10%) 
Total 

2 Days 
Final Striping 

Hours 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

Hours 
16.0 

I I 
I I 

I 

I 

Rate Burden% Total 
$ 52.50 46% $ 1,226.40 
$ 16.00 46% $ 373.76 

$ 16.00 46% $ 373.76 
$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ 1,973.92 

Rate Total 
$ 30.91 $ 494.56 

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ -

$ 494.56 

I $500.00 

I 
$500.00 

I $6,517.80 

I 

$6,517.80 / 

$ 9,486.28 
$ 519.48 
$ 651.78 
$ 10,657.54 / 
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EquipmentWatch. 

www.equlpmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars {$) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
GMC\CHEVV 2500 
On-Highway Light Duty Tn.lCkS 

S'ize Class: 
300hp &Over 
Weight: 
NIA 

Configuration fcir 2500 

Axle Conlii;iuratlon 
Horsepower 
Ton Rating 

Blue Book Rates 

4.0x2.0 ....... ... , ... Cab Type .......... 
- FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operallng cost. 

ownership Costs 

Publlshed Ra!es 

Ac:lluscm,nts 
Region (100%) 

Model Yoar{2024: 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership cost 
(100%} 

HolSly Operating Cos\ (100%) 

Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Deprecia!illl1 (ownership) 

OVerhaul (0W11ership) 

CFC [ownership) 

Indirect {ownership) 

Fuel (operaliflg) @USD:3.24 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 
USDS730.00 

USDS730.00 

Weekly 

USDS205.00 

USD $2(15.00 

Daily 

USD$51.00 

USDSSLOO 

-· 35% 

34% 

13% 

1'% .,_,,.. 

Hourly 
US0$8.00 

USD'8.00 

c­
GilSOJine 

Estimated Operating CO$!$ 

Hourly 

USDS26.76 

USD$26.76 

V<w 
USO $ZSS.50Jmc;, 

USO $2.48.20Jmo 

USO $94.90/mo 

USO $131.40/mo 

USO $22.lSnir 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARate-

H­
USD$30.91 

USDS30.91 

Houny 

USDS2.74 

USD$26.J0 

These SJe the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However. Oue to more trequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate e!ue Bookfl Prine. Visit the cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help page for more inlormatlon. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared far Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

A <("< ''; ! 
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April 16, 2025 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

S/WSE- MIWBE 
400 EXECUTJVE CENl'ER DR.STE210 

WEST PAI.M IIEACH, FL 334(11 
(561) 588-6681 

Fax (~61} 2841541 

QTY Overruns 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 
Project Number: 

ITEM# BIO ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

6 R..ro 11ar Excavation 479 CY $25.30 $12,118.70 

11 Ootlonal Base Grouo 13 951 SY $27.75 $26,386.64 

29 Tvoe D Curb 253 LF $33.00 $8,349.00 

3 CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE 

TOTAL: $46,854.34 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Estimator 

In accoNlance with the contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and In writing, that the raquest Is 
made in good faith, that any .supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to "R & D Paving" best 

,......---~~edge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately reflecta what "A & D Paving• in 
--,,,,, go\ failh bellev~ Pai~unty"$ responsibility. 

,.~ ~. 

N (}:('\{ f G . Ro SJ ll I Vri'.f,I OJ11 f 
Print Name 

STATE OF FLORIDA / 

COUNTY OF :!l'.lil'.Y:1 . .,B .... f~R~,l"-//l.,_ ___ _ 

The foregoing instrument was ~owledge~ before ~ ~y means l)f 0'physlcal presence or □ online 
notarization, this l.l.e day of Bp;I ( , 20U:, by J.4Ui~G , /'ftf..1 o 
as l'\,Jt,b\.1/''.j- for IZ-4--D {} ,1//,j. • ,onbehalf 

(tltle of ohicertmember/partner) (name of corp/..,Mo anyfpartnershlp) 

of the t.,. L {_ , who 1s./~nally known to me or has 
[choose one] corporation/company/partnership 

produced ____ (type of identification) as Identification. 

4i!!;•~ PAUlffiA CLARKE 
!~\ Notary Public~ State of Ftorfda 
\&_~ J Commission# HH ◄23675 
ler..~ My Camm. Expires Ju! 19, 2027 

Sonded through Natlonal Notary Assn. p 

• \ ,. I" l' ~ t --< ' -0,-·- ; fl, 
i\ ,. ,j,1 [~,\",,, ( 1_ r=v._ ,rL_.., 

(Signature of Notary Public ~ State of Florida) 

-v,, ,.- /i ~-·, _,,. •- 7· //co i 'J •"; 
( h/ )f I , ·7:-"A. 1__.L/f-g,.11.J:::... • / t /.~'-· / 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name ot'Notary Public) 

j .i ~-' 
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engineeiing 

May 1, 2025 

Zach King 
Chief Construction Coordinator (North County) 
Construction Coordination Division 
Palm Beach County Engineering 
2300 N Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project Nome: Lyons Road/Sansbury Woy Buffered Bike Lanes Federalized, 2019604 

Subject: Quantity Overruns Associated with PBC CO # 13 

Dear Mr. King, 

The contractor [R&D Paving] has requested compensation for overruns to pay items for work related to 
the original contract. The overrun request amounts ore as follows: 

• Pay Item 6 - Regular Excavation 
o Original Contract Amount: l 4,012 Cf 
o CO#lO 171 CY 
o Overrun: 479 Cf 
o Revised Total: 14,662 Cf 

• Please see the attached Exhibit A, which includes estimated field quantities, providing 
concurrence from the CEI team. 

• Pay Item 11 - Optional Base Group 13 
o Original Contract Amount: 20,009.00 SY 
o Overrun: 950.87 SY 
o Revised Total: 20,959.87 SY 

Please see the attached Exhibit B, which includes field measurements, providing concurrence 
from the CEI team. 

• Pay Item 29- Concrete Curb, Type D 
o Original Contract Amount: 79 LF 
o Overrun: 253 LF 
o Revised Total: 332 LF 

Additional quantity was identified primarily at the intersection of Lyons and Dillman Road 
(approx .. STA 344+ 12). The plans at this location called for the existing type E C&G to remain, 
and did not include quantity for "D" curb at ADA romps. Per RFI 1 7 this was to be paid as 
additional quantity. 

6401 SW 87th Avenue Suite 200 Miami, FL 33173 305.670.2350 @bcceng ·,::.., •. ce,m 
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BCC has reviewed the quantities and is in agreement with ·the requested amounts. BCC has received 
tickets and has tracked data throughout the project that supports the claim for what was installed. 

If there are any questions or concerns with this information please do not hesitate to contact me at (754) 
276-6739. 

Sincerely, 

Trent Liguori, P.E. 
Project Administrator 

6401 SW 87th Avenue Suite 200 Miami, FL 33173 305.670.2350 © G)l Gi CJ ,;J @bcceng 
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Exhibit A 
Pay Item 4 - Regular Excavation 

Wldenin~ Area - Measured Quantities 

Station 
XArea L V V 

SF LF CF CY 
315 + 82.00 Begin Project 

316 + 00.00 27.78 118.00 3277.67 121.40 

317 + 00.00 69.34 100.00 6933.98 256.81 
318 + 00.00 45.22 100.00 4521.67 167.47 

319 + 00.00 17.58 100.00 1758.31 65.12 
320 + 00.00 25.42 100.00 2542.29 94.16 

321 + 00.00 34.98 100.00 3498.20 129.56 

322 + 00.00 30.08 100.00 3007.97 111.41 

323 + 00.00 26.02 100.00 2601.65 96.36 

324 + 00.00 29.59 100.00 2958.84 109.59 
325 + 00.00 31.73 100.00 3172.74 117.51 

326 + 00.00 34.08 100.00 3408.14 126.23 

327 + 00.00 24.98 100.00 2498.28 92.53 
328 + 00.00 23.99 100.00 2399.00 88.85 
329 + 00.00 22.49 100;00 2248.55 83.28 

330 + 00.00 22.70 100.00 2270.05 84.08 
331 + 00.00 26.51 100.00 2650.78 98.18 

332 + 00.00 26.67 100.00 2667.15 98.78 

333 + 00.00 20.08 100.00 2008.04 74.37 

334 + 00.00 19.38 100.00 1938.44 71.79 

335 + 00.00 24.01 100.00 2401.05 88.93 

336 + 00.00 25.42 100.00 2542.29 94.16 
337 + 00.00 25.89 100.00 2589.37 95.90 
338 + 00.00 21.17 100.00 2116.53 78.39 

339 + 00.00 35.63 100.00 3562.68 131.95 

340 + 00.00 28.05 100.00 2805.32 103.90 

341 + 00.00 21.76 100.00 2175.89 80.59 
342 + 00.00 9.78 100.00 978.43 36.24 

343 + 00.00 26.25 100.00 2625.19 97.23 

344 + 00.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

345 + 00.00 37.97 100.00 3797.06 140.63 

346 + 00.00 14.46 100.00 1446.16 53.56 

347 + 00.00 19.93 100.00 1992.69 73.80 
348 + 00.00 24.63 100.00 2463.48 91.24 

349 + 00.00 28.32 100.00 2831.93 104.89 
350 + 00.00 22.84 100.00 2284.37 84.61 

351 + 00.00 19.74 100.00 1974.26 73.12 

352 + 00.00 13.11 100.00 1311.06 48.56 
353 + 00.00 24.78 100.00 2477.81 91.77 

354 + 00.00 19.25 100.00 1925.14 71.30 
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Station 
XArea L V V 

SF LF CF CY 

355 + 00.00 18.65 100.00 1864.75 69.06 

356 + 00.00 17.31 100.00 1730.68 64.10 

357 + 00.00 12.17 100.00 1216.90 45.07 

358 + 00.00 25.60 100.00 2559.69 94.80 

359 + 00.00 21.87 100.00 2187.15 81.01 

360 + 00.00 15.96 100.00 1595.58 59.10 
361 + 00.00 13.44 100.00 1343.81 49.77 

362 + 00.00 17.69 100.00 1768.55 65.50 

363 + 00.00 17.98 100.00 1798.23 66.60 

364 + 00.00 20.25 100.00 2025.44 75.02 

365 + 00.00 25.87 100.00 2587.32 95.83 

366 + 00.00 22.37 100.00 2237.30 82.86 

367 + 00.00 29.57 100.00 2956.79 109.51 
368 + 00.00 32.89 100.00 3289.42 121.83 
369 + 00.00 39.52 100.00 3951.60 146.36 

370 + 00.00 39.71 100.00 3971.05 147.08 

371 + 00.00 15.49 100.00 1548.50 57.35 

372 + 00.00 18.24 100.00 1823.82 67.55 

373 + 00.00 20.10 100.00 2010.09 74.45 

374 + 00.00 29.73 100.00 2973.17 110.12 

375 + 00.00 29.63 100.00 2962.93 109.74 

376 + 00.00 17.54 100.00 1754.22 64.97 

377 + 00.00 26.45 100.00 2644.63 97.95 

378 + 00.00 31.47 100.00 3147.16 116.56 

379 + 00.00 31.47 100.00 3147.16 116.56 

380 + 00.00 21.69 100.00 2168.72 80.32 

381 + 00.00 21.69 100.00 2168.72 80.32 

382 + 00.00 22.74 100.00 2274.14 84.23 

383 + 00.00 28.74 100.00 2873.89 106.44 

384 + 00.00 36.54 100.00 3653.77 135.32 

385 + 00.00 50.79 100.00 5079.46 188.13 

386 + 00.00 36.41 100.00 3641.49 134.87 

387 + 00.00 33.89 100.00 3388.69 125.51 

388 + 00.00 35.84 100.00 3584.18 132.75 

389 + 00.00 32.31 100.00 3231.08 119.67 

390 + 00.00 23.02 100.00 2301.77 85.25 

391 + 00.00 32.19 100.00 3218.80 119.21 

392 + 00.00 34.63 100.00 3463.41 128.27 

393 + 00.00 23.98 100.00 2397.98 88.81 

394 + 00.00 26.60 100.00 2659.99 98.52 

395 + 00.00 10.91 100.00 1091.01 40.41 

396 + 00.00 16.07 100.00 1606.84 59.51 
397-. 00.00 18.75 100.00 1874.99 69.44 

398 + 00.00 3.02 5.95 17.96 0.67 
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Station 
XArea L V V 

SF LF CF CY 
398 + 05.95 Start Exception 
423 + 68.51 End Exception 
424 + 00.00 24.61 131.49 3236.54 119.87 

425 + 00.00 29.76 100.00 2976.24 110.23 
426 + 00.00 36.62 100.00 3661.96 135.63 
427 + 00.00 24.78 100.00 2477.81 91.77 

428 + 00.00 38.86 100.00 3886.10 143.93 
429 + 00.00 27.23 100.00 2723.44 100.87 

430 + 00.00 27.73 100.00 2772.57 102.69 

431 + 00.00 34.44 100.00 3443.96 127.55 
432 + 00.00 55.01 100.00 5501.13 203.75 

433 + 00.00 47.66 100.00 4766.28 176.53 
434 -t- 00.00 10.45 100.00 1044.96 38.70 
435,. 00.00 42.19 100.00 4218.72 156.25 
436 + 00.00 36.09 100.00 3608.74 133.66 
437,. 00.00 13.14 100.00 1314.13 48.67 

438 + 00.00 8.05 100.00 805.47 29.83 
439 + 00.00 13.67 100.00 1367.35 50.64 

440 + 00.00 12.08 30.77 371.61 13.76 
440 -t- 30.77 Start Exception 
458,. 07.28 End Exception 
459 + 00.00 12.45 192.72 2398.47 88.83 
460,. 00.00 10.31 100.00 1030.63 38.17 
461 -t- 00.00 12.36 100.00 1236.35 45.79 

462 + 00.00 31.68 100.00 3167.63 117.32 

463 + 00.00 12.49 100.00 1248.63 46.25 
464 ... 00.00 11.65 100.00 1164.70 43.14 

465 + 00.00 11.96 100.00 1196.43 44.31 

466 + 00.00 30.64 100.00 3064.26 113.49 

467 + 00.00 35.85 100.00 3585.20 132.79 

468 + 00.00 27.74 100.00 2773.59 102.73 

469 + 00.00 26.80 100.00 2680.46 99.28 
470 + 00.00 25.97 100.00 2596.53 96.17 

471 + 00.00 31.36 100.00 3135.90 116.14 
472 + 00.00 32.53 100.00 3252.57 120.47 

473 + 00.00 25.80 100.00 2580.16 95.56 

474 + 00.00 25.26 100.00 2525.91 93.55 

475 + 00.00 39.27 100.00 3927.04 145.45 

476 + 00.00 27.76 100.00 2775.64 102.80 
477 + 00.00 28.83 100.00 2883.10 106.78 

478 + 00.00 24.54 100.00 2454.27 90.90 
479 + 00.00 36.45 100.00 3644.56 134.98 

480 + 00.00 29.58 100.00 2957.82 109.55 

481 + 00.00 24.79 100.00 2478.83 91.81 
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XArea L V V 
Station 

SF LF CF CY 

482 + 00.00 30.93 100.00 3092.91 114.55 

483 + 00.00 24.16 100.00 2416.40 89.50 

484 + 00.00 36.17 100.00 3616.93 133.96 

485 + 00.00 34.89 100.00 3488.99 129.22 

486 + 00.00 37.24 100.00 3724.39 137.94 

487 + 00.00 28.85 100.00 2885.15 106.86 
488 + 00.00 28.74 100.00 2873.89 106.44 
489 + 00.00 12.53 100.00 1252.72 46.40 
490 -r 00.00 19.54 100.00 1953.80 72.36 

491 + 00.00 18.66 100.00 1865.78 69.10 
492 + 00.00 19.50 100.00 1949.70 72.21 

493 + 00.00 32.95 100.00 3294.54 122.02 
494 + 00.00 34.06 100.00 3406.09 126.15 

495 + 00.00 32.79 100.00 3279.18 121.45 
496 + 00.00 26.14 100.00 2613.93 96.81 

497 + 00.00 17.06 100.00 1706.12 63.19 

498 + 00.00 25.06 100.00 2506.47 92.83 

499 + 00.00 28.78 100.00 2877.98 106.59 
500 + 00.00 35.14 100.00 3513.56 130.13 

501 + 00.00 26.79 100.00 2679.43 99.24 

502 + 00.00 20.84 100.00 2083.78 77.18 

503 + 00.00 4.65 100.00 464.65 17.21 

504 + 00.00 24.17 100.00 2417.43 89.53 

505 + 00.00 12.06 100.00 1205.74 44.66 

506 + 00.00 2.76 100.00 276.34 10.23 

507 + 00.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

508 + 00.00 1.06 100.00 106.44 3.94 

509 + 00.00 13.58 100.00 1358.14 50.30 

510 + 00.00 24.14 100.00 2414.36 89.42 

511 + 00.00 25.91 100.00 2591.41 95.98 

512 + 00.00 3.41 100.00 340.81 12.62 

513 + 00.00 16.83 100.00 1682.58 62.32 

514 + 00.00 4.57 100.00 457.49 16.94 

515 + 00.00 17.07 100.00 1707.14 63.23 

516 + 00.00 23.18 76.00 1761.79 '65.25 

516 + 76.00 End of Project 

Plan 14012.00 Project 14491.00 

Quantity CY Total CY 

Overrun 479.00 
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ExhibitB 
Pay Item 11 - Optional Base Group 

Widening Area- Measured Quantities 

LT RT 

Section Station 
W(avg) I L Area 

FT I lF SF 
Section Station 

W(avg) L Area 
FT LF SF 

1 
315 + 82 I 
342 + 15.22 5.5 2633.22 14482.71 

1 
315 + 82 
341 + 82.09 5.5 2600.09 14300.5 

2 
346 + 30.05 
398 + 5.95 5.5 5175.9 28467.45 

2 
345 + 0 
394 + 50.96 5.5 4950.96 27230.28 

3 
423 + 68.51 
440 + 13.76 9 1645.25 14807.25 

3 
424 + 23.56 
426 + 0 2 176.44 352.88 

4 
457 + 93.65 
496 + 97.5 7 3903.85 27326.95 

4 
426 + 0 
436 + 57.75 6.5 1057.75 6875.375 

5 
496 + 97.5 
516 + 68.72 17.5 1971.22 34496.35 

5 
468 + 60 
496 + 97.5 7 2837.5 19862.5 

6 
507 + 69.77 

Subtotal 119580.7 508 + 42.6 3 72.83 218.49 
LT SF 

7 
514 + 39.99 
515 + 25 2.5 85.01 212.525 

Subtotal 69052.55 

Total Total RT -SF 

188633.3 20959.25 
SF SY 
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Zachary King 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alexis Burrie <aburrie@wsbeng.com> 
Monday, April 21, 2025 1:50 PM 
Trent Liguori 
Zachary King 

Subject FW: Lyons/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Change Order 13 Draft 

This Message Is From an External Sender 
This message came from outside your organization. 

Alexis Burrie 
LAP Oversight 

A\'ti\$;'. 

wsb 1
" 

772.812.4755 (o) 

2707 Peters Road, Suite 49 
Fort Pierce, FL 34945 
wsbeng.com [wsbeng.com] 

For a list of WSB employee licenses and certifications visit here, [wsbeng.com] 

This email, and any fl{es /ransmltled with it, is oonflrienlial and is intended {!()/e/y for the use of the adoressee. 
If you are not /he addressee, pl&ase delete this ema/1 lrom your system. Any use of this email by unfnlended 
reciPlents Is slric!/y prohibited. WSB does not accept /iabill/y fol any arf"O,'$ or omissions which arise as a resu/1 
of electronic /ransmission. If verificalkm is required, please request a hard copy. 

From: Alvarez, Ramon <Ramon.Alvarez@dot.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 1:21 PM 
To: Alexis Burrie <aburrie@wsbeng.com> 
Subject: RE: Lyons/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Change Order 13 Draft 

EXTERNAL EMAIL 

Alexis, 

Please use this as approval of the CO at no additional cost to the department. 

Thank you, 

-Ramon E. Alvarez, E.I. 
FDOT D4 LAP Coordinator 
(954) 777-4403 
M-F - 8:30AM-5:30PM 

From: Alexis Burrie <abutrie@vvsbeng.con1> 

Sent: Friday, April 18, 2025 12:28 PM 
To: Alvarez, Ramon <R.amon,Alvarezlf:Ddot.stateJi.us> 

Subject: FW: Lyons/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-0l Change Order 13 Draft 

1 
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EX'tl!MAL $E:l\lD£R: lf$e i::~U:tion with links and attachments. 

We need your approval 

Alexis Burrie 
LAP Oversight 

wsbi?,1 

772.812.4755 (o) 

2707 Peters Road, Suite 49 
Fort Pierce, FL 34945 
wsbeng.com .. f \\'$_beng_.,:;_o_:I7 ·1 

For a list of WSB employee licenses and certifications visit here .. l: l\LC:.9:!:1 

This email, and any files tnmsmJl/ed wllh il i$ ronffdenUal and Is In/ended solely for the use of the addressee. 
If you are not the addressee, plea Sf! delete t/JIS &mall from your sys/em. Any use of lhls email by unintended 
recipients Is slriclfy prohlbi/ed. \IVSB doos not accept liability for any errors or omissions whfc/1 artse as a result 
of electronic transmission. If veriflca/iOn Is required. please request a hard oopy. 

From: Pete McRae <prncrae7ileacconsuitcorn> 
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 3:09 PM 
To: Zachary King <Z.K/ng_@g_h_Lgq_'{>; Alexis Burrie <aburrie@vJsbeng.corn>; Alvarez, Ramon 
<Ramon.Alva rez@dot .state. fL us> 

Cc: Trent Liguori <t!irwori(@bcceng.com>; Mostaque Khan <MKhan@.12.Q.~~gqy> 
Subject: RE: Lyons/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-01 Change Order 13 Draft 

EXTERNAL EMAIL 

I concur change order 13. 
This is non-participating. 

PANAGIOTIS "PETE" MCRAE, PE 
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER I MANAGER 

561.812.5178 • 561.879.4559 (direct)• 561.307.7924 (mobile) 

prncrae@eaccD ris L! it, corn 

E!' ..... j ~~~"" k1c. 

ffact:book.comj In jlinkedin.corn] 

From: Zachary King <ZKing_@U__Q_cg_Qy> 
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 11:26 AM 
To: Alexis Burrie <a.burrie(W\Nsbeng.corn>; Pete McRae <pn1crae{aieacccnsult.con1>; Alvarez, Ramon 
<Ra rn on./\ Iva rez (a.ld ot. sto te, fl. us> 
Cc: Trent Liguori <t[iguori@bcceng.com>; Mostaque Khan 
Subject: Lyons/Sansbury's FM#444370-1-58-0l Change Order 13 Draft 

CAIJTlON 
This email is from an external source. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are certain of the sendeI"~s identity and the safety of the contenl If uncertain, 

contact IT. 

Alexis/Pete/Ramon, 
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Please see attached draft of Change Order 13 for your review. Change order 13 compensates R&D for additional milling 
and paving for areas that were originally designed to be left in place. Overtime the pavement has degraded warranting 
the additional mill and overlay. The change order also documents quantity overruns for Regular Excavation/Optional 
Base Group 13/Type Curb and Gutter. These quantities have been field measured and verified to be accurate by our CEI 
Team BCC. The overruns have encumbered the account associated with this project. The BAS PBC does on our end of the 
change order execution will add the additional funds to the account to cover the costs of the overrun. This change order 
is being submitted as non-participating. If you have any questions feel free to reach out. 

Zach King 
Palm Beach County Engineering 
Construction Coordination Division 
Chief Construction Coordinator (North County) 
Ph:561-684-4178 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a 
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not 
make any use of, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail in error 
and delete this e-mail from your system. 
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Bood No; 2201349 

INCREASE RIDER 

llilkr to &o nfladied I<> and (Ollll. a part cif Payment&: 1'eifonnance Band Nmnbet2201349 ., daled llul 13th 

day ot September , 2022 iS1Uedby~F=C=Cl'--'l,.,,ns,,,u,..ra,,_,nc,,,e,..,Co=m-'-"p""an"'y'--------------
• COl]JOAlioo OJBWZed and ciastingunder 11tolawsofdu:S1111e or FL (hminallercallol the "Sumtt}, OIi bebalf ar 
R & D Paving, LLC (lremnallet called lhe 'Principal•). iii livor di 
Palm Beach County (hereinallercall'61he"Obligee"). 

lllsundemocdaruiaan,edlhatlhapcnal sumof1bcll!lacltedbollll!shetellylNCR&ASBl>asibllO'W-

l'ron!: $6,445,616.82 

To: $6,630,513.63 

Six Mllnon Four Hundred Forty Ave TI\OUaand Sb( Hundred Sixteen Dolars and 1121100 

She Mmlon SIX Hundred ThlrtY JbPU§OOd BYn Hundred Dtl11Mn OoUars and fl3f1PP 

Tmallllched boodmallbcsubjcct to all of"IIB tams. i:ondidonsl!ldllmilalions-.,tas lleRia modified. 

lNWIINllSS WHEREOF, lheabcve bclund1111 parties baveeo1ecuted 111i•instrumcntum:lertheir811Va21 seals this 16th clay of 
April , 2025 , lhe IIWO and eoipor&lem! ~ eadl COq,lllale P1111Ylleingllem0 aftix«I aodtlese p!ISIIQl$ duly signed byils 
undwsignedrepreaentdivo, punuant IOaudtomy ofiugoveming!Jod)". 

R & D Paving. LLC 
(Prill;ipal) (Seal) 

400 Executive cen1er Drive, Suite 21 0. West Palm Beaoh, FL 33401 

WlbleSs: 

tit (1 o/Jk1 /l1L&cho 
./ -~ OrS..::reimysAttest 

--~ (.B~~ess) -~ •••· .. > 
~~TI'.-'-· tr~*/ 

~ - \" 
0 hf{bc11('.;, 8M[O; 

1 
_ 

(T'dle> 
1 f rt Ji derrr 

FCC! Insurance Com.E!!!!l 
{Slltt:!y) (Seal) 

r,-s: ' "· --~ . ' , 
If,, \ fl ( I /'I -, .I , • 

_J.~~111.' •• L-~'.l•,-.-:·>.1 .' 
,I, )9l. , lll!IIICIY 
' : n. sn~D. Angela.ID. =" u ....... , .... , 

Ramsey =::,i11111111eaiktbjorw,doclJll'IW 
Dlu:~16115:19-04:00 

............... 
•••• VNCE·••~. 

6300 University Parkway . Sarasota. FL 3424Q.,--r,;.;;;·•~.;:,. 
1 ,' • (Bminess Address) llif ii' s., \:;"; 
'~ ! ¾ · . i"-i SEAL i-<l Y· ' I .. • : ~ 

/ 1 • -· Ii 1 
. , ' ,l , .1 ,1 I! \_ \ lffl l f 

By ~ ,11, , 1 . J, \'. ; ,..1. i• h· v,11 -::::::::· --. --~0R1Q_!.:--- / 

(Sigqalllno) Laurla w.' D~nnison (Ti~e) ·-......... : ........... . 
L ::r:?..,...~....,-.-

Atlomev-jn-Fact Laura W. 11oo:="..:'~~w. , --
Dennison 5:.:::.::-• 
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Fccl lNSURAl\'Clt 
GROUP 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation') does make, constitute and appoint: 

Laura W. Dennison 
Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on Its behalf as surety, and 

as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed 
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $20,000,000.00): $20,000,000.00 

Surety Bond No., 2201349 
Principa~ R & D Paving, LLC 
Obligee: Palm Beach County 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That 
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction. 

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile 
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any 
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached. 

In witness whereof, the FCC! Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized 
officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 23rd day of Jul• . 2020. 

~ ,£) ti~~ ,·"'.;;;:iic,"•··· <{!J,_ ... lJ ......... .... • 
Attest; ¾- • /!7-•·~,;,. ... ott/jj4\ L..t.:v-

Christlna D. Welch, President {/if ~EAL\~\ Christopher Shoucair, 
FCCI Insurance Company \ \ ,.,, j ; EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary 

\ \.~<oR~t:/ / FCCJ Insurance Company 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

~ ••..... :.::::.;:::.:~.---··•·' 

Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known to me and who executed 
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein. 

My commission expires: 2127/2027 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

,.;t,!~ H:MVSNOW 
-~~. Conwrluion#liH3ZS515 

~ --"'·""' 
~~= 

Notary Public 

Before me this day personally appeared Chlistopher Shoucair, who is personally known to me and who executed 
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein. 

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 ~ --,, 11 ~fHH3a5$ 

'I!.,~ -·-"·""' 
~~= 

Notary Public 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force. 

1-JONA...3502-NA-04, 7/2021 

Dated this 16th day of April . 2025 

~ 
Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary 

FCCI Insurance Company 

ATTACHMENT"L"(page ~of).,) 
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (11111/DIJ/YYYYJ 

1012912024 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AM ENO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAlVED, subject to the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endon;ement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER co"' Justin D'Amato NAME: 
vaughn Risk Management f.~gN,r.,_ En': (561) 249-6143 IF~_N111: 

222USHWY1 A!Hl~ss: Service@Vaughnrm.com 

Suite#215 INSURER(S)AfFORDING COVERAGE .., .. 
Tequesta FL 33469 INSUR!RA: Landmark American Insurance Company 33138 

INSURED INSURER B : National Indemnity Company 20087 

R&D Paving, LLC INSURER c : American Interstate Insurance Company 31895 

400 Executive Center Drive INSURER C : Aspen Insurance 43460 

Suite 210 INSURERE: 

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL24102900467 REVISION NUMBER~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BVTHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAlMS. 

nSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 11:~iw~ UNITS LTR "'° WY POLICY NUMEIER fMMIDD 

2-'= COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUJY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000 

- t=J ctAIMS-MAtJE [81 OCCUR PREti1s~/~';~~C8l $ 100,000 

Ml::OEXP /.ArwOl'l!I P61'$011) $ 5,000 
-

A y y LHA1148B5 10/23/2024 10/2312025 PERSONAL & AOV INJURY s 1,000,000 
- s 2.000.000 

=i
GEN'LAGGREGATE. UMrT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREOATE. 

POLICY [81 ~ □ LOC PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000.000 

OTHER: Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 

AUTOM081L£ LIABILITY 9.~ aebdent 
M<T s 1,000,000 

- AN'fAUTO BODILY IN.JURY (~r person) $ 

B - OWNED X SCHEDULED y y 74APB009885 10/23/2024 10123/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per ao;:eielllnl) $ 

x AU10SONLY 
-x~~El) HIRED i~~de;,f·-·~-E $ 

A\JTOSONLY _ AUTOSONLV - PIP..Basic s 10,000 

UMBRELLA UAB LJoccuR EACH OCCURRENCE s 3,000,000 

A x EXCESSUAS ! CLAIMS-MACE y y LHA603348 10/23/2024 10123/2025 AGGREGATE s 3,000,000 

CED I I RETENTION $ • WORKERS COMPENSATION XI ~~TUTE I I OTH· 
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY '" V,N s 1,000,000 

C ANY PROPRIETOR.IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 0 NIA y AVWCFi..3318022024 10/29/2024 10/29/2025 E.L EACH ACCIDENT 
OFFICER/MEMBER E!XCUJOEO? 
(Mandatory in NH) E..L. DISEASE - EA. EMPLOYEE s 1,000,000 
If yes, describe Ulldel' 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,000 

D 
Inland Marine - Equipment Floater 

IM012KA24 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 Leased and Rented $250,000 

DESCRIPTION OF 0P£RAflONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Aclclltional Ramal'Q Schedule, rm,iy be attac:hed if mere IPl!A is J$Cl\llred) 

Project#2019604, Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury Way Buffered Bike lane - Federalized 
The certifteate holder is listed as an additional Insured for ongoing and completed operations with respects to general liability per forms CG 2010 12/19 & CG 
2037 12119 and as additional insured on auto liability and excess Liability when required by written contract. General liability. auto tlabHity, and excess liability 
are primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. A waiver of subrogation applies on general liability and excess liability when required by 
written t:ontracl Cancellation applies per the tenns and conditions of the policies. 

~~IFICATl;_HQl,J1E;R_ C~NQELLATIC>:fl,I_ 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WIU BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County clo Insurance Tracking Services, Inc (ITS) ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PO BOX20270 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Long Beach CA 90801 
' 

-----

' 
© 1911&-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and cmrect stateJllents: 

1. That the undersigned is the Managing Member (flum tille) of 
R & D Paving (ln.rert 1numea nam,J a 

I.LC 1wm -, o,pn;,,,t1.,. .,. =- u.c, IJ.PJ, organiz.ed and 
existing in good s1anding under the laws of the State of Florida (1'lmy, and that the following 
Resolutions are true and correct Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors (fnn,tfomi of 
-) of the Firm on the .E_ day of June 20 ~ in accordance wilh the laws of the State of 

Florida ---~w,,,,.Flrmi•orgrmiz,d) of the Firm, and Articles of Incorporation 
----------~g<mm1ngdocument1) of the Firm. 

RBSOL VED, that the Firm shall enter into that certain Contract between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, and the Firm, a copy of which is. attached hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that NancyG.Rosso the 
Managing Member of the Firm, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Contract 

and such other ins1ruments as lll8.y be necessary and appropriate for the Firm to fulfill its obligations under 
the Contract 

2. That the foregoing Resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise 
changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date heJ:eof. 

3. That the Firm is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its state of fonnation, as 
provided above, and bas qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and bas the full 
power and authority to enter into such Contract. 

I 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned bas set his/her hand and affixed the Seal of the Firm 

~,--- . (\~ 
, •J the ~1, day of June 20 22 ~ 

~fJ[ r;, : ~:::i,::(•~L~ MJ 

I a - : '"='- ; i ~gnatra,,) 
ie? \ .,, - ! (SEAL) 1..--

• • ·•.,. r _ / NancyG.Rosso,ManagingMember 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

' ' " ' " - •. (Pr/llJ N..,,, and Title) 

~T,~TE OF=-cf,.,,.L-,--.....,,.._~----­
COUNTY OF fQIM Bto ch 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of li:Y physical presence or 
□ online notarization, this l. l day of J U.iu- . 20_-i.._2.. __ ~ 
by N&.!,{. G. R.o s JD im,,,,e;.s 00'1'!A/i'H•1 o1trolr:v (.lttkJ for __ _ 

R • 0 fuvi6 ~ (firm), on behalf of the (choou ane) corporation / company / partnership, who is 19"" 
personally known to me or □ has produced ----~<typ• ofidentifiealiou) as identification. 

(Stamp/Seal) 

A
Notary Public Stale of F~r1:i!i.

1 

.. 
t..auren Kristan Stinn 

My Commission 
KH 191081 

Exp. 101zs1202s 

CC-1 

I , = s, · 
(Notal)IS;g,,,,,,,,e} 

Notmy Public, State of~t='-L~----

~e() $)\1\(\ 
~Notal)IN-) 

Commission Number It 'i\ \ 'I l o'b \ 
My Commission Expires Io/ it1 h~ 
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CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Lyons Road/Sansbu,y wa Buffered Bike Lanes -Federalized, 2019604 
COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS 

C.0.# DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

I 10/16/2023 4,767.47 2 

2 10/27/2023 880.00 0 

3 Board Item 8-20-24 

4 4/24/2024 43,772.19 7 

5 9/5/2024 7,564.96 1 

6 9/17/2024 14,784.11 3 

7 11/21/2024 18,000.15 3 

8 2/11/2025 35,628.42 3 

9 2/19/2025 199,935.00 0 

10 Pendine 94,475.56 27 

II Pendine 28,775.37 8 

12 Pendine 134,948.68 16 

13 Pending 184,896.81 3 

TOTAL 110,400.48 20 658,028.24 53 768,428.72 73 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 110,400.48 20 658,028.24 53 768,428.72 73 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 $200,000.01} MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 

As of PPM CW-F-GSO MAX.TIME MAX. TIMI MAX.AMT. MAX.TIME ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. 
$375,000,00 m !RO DAYS $375,000.00 or 180 DAYS $375,000.00 or 10%0.fcontract !80 DAYS 

Dated November 16, 2024 10% nf contract !0% nf contract 

When Change When Change When Change When Change When Change Orders exceed When Change 
Orders exceed Orders exceed Orders exceed Orders exceed $375,00().00 or Ill% of contract, Order exceeds 180 
$375,000.00 or 180 days, mu5t $375,000,00 or 180 days, must must submit a "Receive and File" days, must submit 
l 0% of contract submit a !0% ofcon!ract, snbmit a 
mus! submit a ''Receive and must stibmit a "Receive aad lo the BCC. a "Receive and 

"Rceeive and File" File" to the "Receive and File'' File" to the I 0% of this Contract is Filel) to the BCC 
w the BCC. BCC. to the HCC. BCC. 

---- -
10% ofthis l0%ofthis 
Contract is Contract is 

---

BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME 

o.oo 201 

0.00 201 

OVER OVER 180 

$200,000.00 DAYS 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEER/NG & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

INFORMATION: 
DATE: 5/512025 

REQUEST: 
0WORKORDERNO. __ 
0 NEW AUTHORIZATION 
0 CHANGE ORDER NO . .1L_ 
□SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ 
□OTHER: _____ _ 

REQUESTING DMSION: 
[]ROAD & BRIDGE 
□TRAFFIC 
[!]ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
□CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
0STREETSCAPE 

REQUESTOR: Zachary King 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO; l..m!.§ 
RESOLUTION NO: R2022-0914 
PBC PO NUMBER: ____ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes FM#44370-1-5Q_~!n 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2019604 BUDGET LINE ITEM:3500-361-l 908·6551 
CONTRACT NO:_______ CONTRACT DATE: Septemb9r13 2022 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTNENDOR: R&D Paving. LLC VENDOR: ==..----
CONTACT: Matt Donnell CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-588-,6~1_ 

Details: Change Order 14 in accordance with Contract General Provisions (GP) 4-3.2.l, 8-6.4, and 8-7.3.2, this change 
order provides compensation to R&D for the requested extra work of removing and delivering four school zone beacons 
to the Engineering and Public Works Department (EPW) for reuse; removing an unforeseen buried FPL pull box under 
Sansbury's Way~ removing a conflicting sign not shown on the plans; constructing 4S additional median openings to 
improve roadway drainage; and removing two school zone beacons deleted from the Project. performing necessary 
repairs and delivering the two beacons to EPW. Change Order No. 14 also provides a 144-day retroactive Contract time 
extension that includes 39 days for holidays in accordance with OP 8-6.4 and 32 days for weather-related delays in 
accordance with GP 8-7 .3.2. 

Exhibit 'W - Change Order Details 
Exhibit •e• - Bond Rider 

Exhibit •c· - Certificate of Insurance 
Exhibit ·p· - Certificate Of Resolufian 
exbiblt "E" - Change Order History 

The total amount of this request. per the attached documentation, is not to exceed $,01.:54-"'"'6"06"' . ..,_12"------­

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise {SSE) goal for this project was ~ %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is n/a %. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this contract including this request is: nla % 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact 

Albert W. Hoffman Director, Construction Coordination 561-684-4180 

Name T1lle 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTNENDOR APPROVALS 
this request by signing and 

:o our office. 

Bl1i/1.5 

Telephone Number 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (W appllcable) 

Signature Date 

Print Name and Tltte 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date: "'-9i_,,16e,125:,_ __ 

,_-JJ,IJ/I/Jt),1.,,,/ '6/l"f jl1J --,, C " ::::(:'\<_~~'."\I,__, 08/19/2025 
,nnm,- i' Bate Budget Approval Date 

-u~-

(Deputy Cler1<) Date 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

~ 

':,-7 
(County Attorney) 

ti; r '. L, c... IJQ r-~"" 
ATTACHMENl':3 

Date 

CZ:( )s_;i.,( ;)..c_;:-
Date 



CHANGE ORDER EXHIBl1"!1.9(PageloeQ) 

IZI 
IZI 

Owner Initiated 4 &=5~-------- D Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
D Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: Differing Site Co11ditions 1~·=2·=:3 _____ _ 

B Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ________ _ 
Errors/Omissions/In Design _____ _ 

PROIBCT: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way Buffered Bike Lanes 
Federalized 

TO: R&D Paving, LLC 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

D A. Reimbursable [ii'.] B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: (14) Fourteen 
COUNTYPROIBCTNO: 2019604 
CONTRACT DA TE: September 13, 2022 
RESOLUTION NO: R2022-0914 
DISTRICT NO: 2 and 6 

Per Contract General Provisions 4-3 .2.1 "Allowable Costs for Extra Work", 8-7 3 .2 "Contract Time Ell.-tensions", and 
8-6.4 "Suspensions of Operations due to Holidays", this change order provides compensation to R&D for the requested 
extra work of removing and delivering four school zone beacons to the Engineering and Public Works Department (EPW) for 
reuse; removing an unforeseen buried FPL pull box under Sansbury's Way; removing a conflicting sign not shown on the plans; 
constructing 45 additional median openings to improve roadway drainage; and removing two school zone beacons deleted from 
the Project, performing necessary repairs and delivering the two beacons to EPW. Change Order No. 14 also provides a 144-
day retroactive Contract time extension that includes 39 days for holidays in accordance with GP 8-6.4 and 32 days for weather 
-related delays in accordance with GP 8-~.3.2. 

Weather Days 

2023 Holidays 
2024 Holidays 

32Days 

21 Days 
18 Days 

Extend Contract time 144 days 
~-~ ·-·----- -·----· - __ ,. . .,_,_, ____ , 
The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

Total: $154,606.12 

$ 5,862,084.91 
$ 768,428.72 
$ 6,630,513.63 
$ 154,606.12 
$ 6,785,119.75 

(144) Days 
March 24, 2025 

EXECUTION OF nns CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETILEMENTOF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECI'LY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING kW CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) 
CONSTITIJTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CON'IRACT. 

R tt D Pav in~, L-L l 
CONTRACTOR J 

S:13 o Coe pora k. '1/~I , _ _1,,I 4 
Address ,-. 
w..u.Lra1 m 8 c~-33~JL1. 

NAME: ~~G ~ 
SIGNATU~ ~ ~ 2 

\, 
~ 

TITLE: J".I (,SJ {Jt I.fl± ____ _ 

DATE: _$/L<o_Jl_s__ 



EXH1srr.it0(Pagel~ 

September 13, 2024 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

400 EXECUTlVE CENTER DR. STE 210 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

(561) 588,.668 I 

Fax (561) 284--6541 

COR NO. 27 R1 
Existing Beacons 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 
Project Number: 

ITEM# BID ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 MOT (Flanner Included) 1 LS $7,066.83 $7.066.83 

2 Site Restoration 1 LS $9,504.46 $9,504.46 

Carr Construction (Remove school Flashing 
3 Beacon Assv & Deliver\ 1 LS $9,181.19 $9.181.19 

TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE: 

$25,752A8 / 
5.00 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Estimator 

In accordance with the contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request is 
made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accura1e and complete to "R & D Paving"' best 

_,-k~wledge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what "'R & D Paving" in 
go~ faith believes tc(be Palm Beitc"County's responsibility. 

/i-7 -J, '5"' 
Date 

Na10~ c;,. i<'.QSS:O .f?e.s,d.1:nf 
Print Na 1 

COUNTY OF m e u<:: STATE OF FLORIDA :f1i I B b 

The foRing ina;ment was acknowledged b~re me by means of ~al presence or Don fine 
as ,,..,-,- o-f- for "?fcc D B111atZJ= ,onbehalf 

(title of ofjlcer/memherlpartner) (name of corporation/company/partnershh 

of the L LC , who is [Jl~Jly known to me or bas 
[choose one] corporation/company/partnership 

produced --- (type of identification) as identification. 

A Notary Public State of Florida --r7.· 
Theresa ~•ge t I D-c.ve. SatA,q e,, 

My Commission --- " - -· 
HH 229301 

Exp. 31s1202s 

lorida) 



Date 

Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 

Supervisor 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment 

Pick Up Truck 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

ACME flagger 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) 

Markup on Sub (10%) 

Total 

3 Days 
MOT 

Hours 

Hours 

12 

24.0 

Rate 

$ 

Rate 

$ 

Burden% 

41.25 46% 

30.91 

IEXHIBIT'ti"'(Page;1~ 

Total 

$ 722.70 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ 722.70 

Total 

$ 741.84 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 741.84 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$4,860.00 

$4,860.00 

$ 6,324.54 

$ 
$ 
$ 

256.29 / 
486.00 / 

7,066.83 / 



EXHIBl'I" .fr(Pagelot.$ 

Wit 
3400 Burris Road 
Davie ,Fl,33314 
TEL. 954-321-8205 
FAX. 954-791-0921 

llanqlll'llobTrltfl 

DATE: 8/10/2023 

ACME BARRICADES LC 
Main Office 

9800 Normandy Blvd 

Jacksonville, Florida 32221 

1-800-373-7704 

3705 lntel'5tate Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
TEL 561-657-8222 
FAX. 561-657-8226 

Manager Roger Mastrapa 

3690 Canal Street 
Ft. Myers, FL 33196 
TEL 239479-5266 
FAX. 239-479-6210 

R and O Paving 
Lyons RDWPB 

County Palm Beach 

UNITS QUANTITY 
Flannina Ooeration Setuo (Labor onM Each 1 
Flaggers (4 hours minimum) Each/Per Hour 4 

Exact charge for the flagging operation will be determined based on how many hours they are needed. 

•Please note that we have a cancellation fee of $600.00 for cancellations received less than 3 hours from the requested time onsite 

*Post mounting of signs will be for the beginning of the project as defined by the plans, and if required thereafter, as ordered 

and at locations specified by Contractor. 

*Reasonable notice is required prior to delivery of MOT devices. 

*Contractor is responsible for covering and/or uncovering signs. Acme will provide sign covers if required. 

*Prices do not include any labor for lane closures, detours, traffic switches or setups. 

*This quotation shall be part of any future contract for work quoted above. 

PRICE 
$350.00 
$45.00 

Acme Barricades LC shall not perform or be deemed to perform as the 'Worksite Traffic Supervisor" (FOOT Specification 102-3.2 and 102-5.3) 

without the express written consent of Acme Barricades, to otherwise perform ln such capacity 

We appreciate your business and good luck in your bidding. 

Sincerely, 

Roger Mastrapa SERVICE IN A FLASH 

rrnastrapa@acrnebarricades.con: All PRICING IS CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL 

C 954-644-3749 0 561-657-8222 

HOURS 

9 

Wit 

TOTAL 
$350.00 

$1,620.00 



EquipmentWatch. 
www.equipmentwatch.com 

AU plices shown in US Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
GMC\CHEVY 2500 
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks 

size Class: 
30D hp& over 
Weight 
NIA 

Configuration for 2500 

AXie Configuration 
Horsepower 
Ton Rating 

Blue Book Rates 

4.0 xz.o 
360.0 hp 
3.0 /4,0 

Cab Type 
Power Mode 

... FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost dMded by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost 

ownership Costs 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region ( 100%) 

ModeIYear{2024: 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership Cost 
(100%) 

Hou~y Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation (ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating) @ USO 3.24 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $730.00 

USD$730.00 

Weekly Daily 

USO $205.00 USO $51.00 

USOS20S.00 U$D$51.00 

Percentage 
35% 

34% 

'3% 

18% 

82.77% 

Hourly 

USD.$8.00 

USD$8.00 

!EXHIBl1"it''(Page,S_ot8 

crew 
Gasoline 

Estimated Operating costs 

"'""' USD.$26.76 

USDS26.76 

Value 

USO $255.50/mo 

USO $248.20/mo 

USO $94.90/mo 

USO $131.40/mo 

USO $22.15/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWA Rate"" 

Hourly 

US0.$30.Sl 

USDS30.91 

Hourly 

US0$2.74 

USDS2.6.30 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® Print Visit the Cost Recoveiy 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



EXHIBl1" .W(Pagelz.ot.S 

Date 2 Days 
Description of Work: Site restoration 

Labor 

Employee Hours Rate Burden% Total 
Supervisor 16.0 $ 41.25 46% $ 963.60 
Operator 16.0 $ 30.00 46% $ 700.80 
Labor 16.0 $ 19.00 46% $ 443.84 
Labor 16.0 $ 16.00 46% $ 373.76 

$ -

$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
Subtotal Labor $ 2,482.00 / 

Equie_ment 

Hours Rate Total 
Skid Steer 279D 16.0 $ 79.11 $ 1,265.76 
CAT Loader 16.0 $ 65.38 $ 1,046.08 
Volvo Dump Truck 16.0 $ 63.36 $ 1,013.76 
Plate Compactor 16.0 $ 130.40 $ 2,086.40 

$ -

$ -
Subtotal Equipment $ 5,412.00 / 

Material 

Sod (1 Pallet) I 11 $ 194.90 I $194.90 

Subtotal Material $194.90 

Subcontractor 

!Subtotal Subcontractor I 
I I 

$0.00

1 
$0.00 

Subtotal $ 8,088.90 ,, 
Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) $ 1,415.56 
Markup on Sub (10%) $ 
Total $ 9,504.46 / 



EquipmentWatch. 
www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars{$) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
Caterpillar 272D3 
Skfd Steer Loaders 

Size Class: 
3,301 lbs & over 
Weight: 
NIA 

Configuration for 27203 

Horsepower 
Operator Protection 

Blue Book Rates 

95 hp 
ROPSIFOPS 

Operating Capacity 
Power Mode 

- FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost. 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region {100%) 

Model Year{2024: 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly ownership Cost 
(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non~Active Use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation (ownership} 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating)@ US04.15 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $7,975.00 

USO S7 ,975.00 

Ownership costs 

Weekly 

USO $2,235.00 

USO 52,235.00 

""" US0$560.00 

US0$560.00 

Percentage 

1'% 

61% 

10% 

11% 

43.11% 

Hourly 

USD$84.00 

USO S84.00 

EXHIBl'l".11."(Page.:z_o~ 

3400 lbs 
Diesel 

Estimated Operating Costs 

Hourly 

USD$33.80 

USDS33.80 

Value 

USO $1,435.50/mo 

USO $4,864. 75/mo 

USO $797 .SO/mo 

USO $877.25/mo 

USO $14.57/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARate .. 

Hourly 

USO $79.11 

USO $79.11 

Hourly 

USD$17.67 

USD$59.88 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Oate(s). However, due to more frequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® Print Visit the cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
Caterpillar 938M 
4-Wd Alticulated Wheel Loaders 

Size Class: 
175 • 199 hp 
Weight: 
NIA 

Configuration for 938M 

Operator Protection 

Blue Book Rates 

ROPS/FOPS Power Mode 

... FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost. 

Publishe{j Rates 

Adjustments 

Region ( 100%) 

Model Year{2020: 99.9%) 

Adjusted Hourly OWnership COSt 
{100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non~Active use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation (ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operatlng)@ USD 4.15 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $6,410.00 

(USD$6.70} 

USO 56,403.30 

Ownership costs 

Weekly 

USO $1,795.00 

(USD$l.88) 

USO S1, 793.l.2 

Dally 

USDS450.00 

{USD$0.47) 

USDS449.53 

Percentage 

39% 

32% 

18% 

11% 

44.69% 

Hourly 

USO 568.00 

(USD$0.07) 

USD$67.93 

ID<HIBIT''Lt''(Pagef ori) 

Diesel 

Estimated Operating Coffi 

Hourly 

USD:529.00 

USD$29.00 

Value 

USO $2,499.90/mo 

USO $2,051.20/mo 

USO $1,153.80/mo 

USO $705.10/mo 

USO $12.96/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARate­

Hourly 

USO $65.42 

USDS65.38 

Hourly 

USO $24.74 

USO $49.34 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent onllne updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book0 Print. Visit the cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
VolvoVHD64 
On-Highway Truck Tractors 

Size Class: 
45,001 - 60,000 lbs 
Weight: 
16200 lbs 

Configuration for VHD64 

Horsepower 

Blue Book Rates 

365.0 Power Mode 

"" FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost. 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region (Florida: 94.7%) 

Model Year (2024: 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership Cost 
(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non-Active use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation (ownership) 

Dverhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating}@ USO 4.15 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $2,610.00 

(USO $138.33) 

USO 52,471.67 

Ownership Costs 

W,el<ly 

US0$730.00 

(USO $38.69} 

USDS691.31 

Dally 

US0$185.00 

(U$D$9.81) 

USDS175.20 

Perc:entage 

45% 

'"' 11% 

12% 

75.18% 

Houriy 

USD$28.00 

(USDSl.48) 

USO $26.52 

;1 

EXHIB1r'ft"(Page1oe.J 

Diesel 

Estlmaled Operating COSts 

"°""' U$D$49.32 

USDS49.32 

Value 

USO $1,174.50/lno 

USO $835.20/mo 

USO $.287 .10/mo 

USO $313.20/mo 

USO $37.08/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARate-

Hour1y 

USD$64.15 

USDS63.36 

Hourly 

US0$7.02 

US0$51,12 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent on!ine updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® Print Visit the Cost Re cove I)' 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



EquipmentWatch. 
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All prices shown in us Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
Hamm HSI 
Single Drum Vibratory Compactors 

Size Class: 
4.5•7.4mt 
Weight: 
NIA 

Configuration for HSI 

Drum Type 
Horsepower 

Blue Book Rates 

Smooth 
73.2 hp 

Drum Width 
Power Mode 

- FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourty estimated operating cost. 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region (100%) 

Model Year (2020: 99.9%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership Cost 
(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost(100%) 

Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation {ownership) 

Overhaul {ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating)@ USO 4.15 

Revised Date: 1st quaner 2024 

Monthly 

USO $12.950.00 

(USO $13.08) 

USO $12,936.92 

Ownership costs 

Weekly 

USO $3,625.00 

(USO $3.66) 

USO $3,621.34 

Daily 

US0$905.00 

(U$0$0.91) 

US0$904.09 

Percentage 

35% 

30% 

20% 

'5% 

13.62% 

Hourly 
USO $135.00 

(USDS0.14) 

USO S134.86 

EXHIBIT" 11"(Page:Y_~ 

January 15, 2024 

)I 

~~~ 
53.9 in 
Diesel 

Estimated Operating costs 

Hourly 

US0$56.89 

USOS56.S9 

Value 

USO $4,532.50/mo 

USO $3,885.00/mo 

USO $2,590.00/mo 

USD $1,942.50/mo 

USO $7.75/hr 

FHWARate-

Hourly 

US0$130.47 

USD$130.40 

Hourly 

USO $51.45 

USO $81.26 

These are the most accurate rates tor the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® Print V1Sit the cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



Meyers TurfLLC 

7820 N Military Trail 
West Palm Beach, FL 33410 

Bill To 

R&DPAVING 
400 Executive Cen1er Dr., Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

P.O. Number Terms 

JOB-CITY Net30 

Quantity Item Code 

Rep Ship 

9/11/2024 

Description 

4 Pallet Deposit-Refu. .. Palle!Deposit-Refund/Receipt each 
Return I Refunds 
Pallet Deposit 

Via 

676 Bahia400 ft Pallet ... BabiaSodWHOLEPALLETSONLe4pallet 
Approx. I 6"x24" 450 sq ft per pallet 
Bahia 

7.00% Tax for Fla Dept of Revenue 

Ship To 

Tax item used for transactions created in QuickBooks POS 

. ,.c:Q 
!EXHIBl1"1:r'(Pageilo~ 

Invoice 
Date Jnvoice# 

9/11/2024 77870 

F.O.B. Project 

Price Each Amount 

13.00 52.00 

52.00 
1.00592 680.00T 

680.00 
7.00% 47.60 
0.00% 0.00 

Total $779.60 

711-1,0/<-(:::: l"l'l."\O 
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER 001 

• CARR CONSTRUCTION 

• CARR CONSTRUCTION LLC 

Quote To: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Proposal based on notes below. 

2968HWY710E 

OKEECHOBEE, FL34974 

Contact: Sean Carr 

Phone: 

Email: 

863-447-0321 

SCarr@CarrConstruction.org 

Job Name: 
Location: 
County: 
Project#: 
FIN#: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

SIGNING 
9991 Remove School Flashing Beacon Assy & Deliver 6.00 

SIGNING SUBTOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

NOTES: 

-Quote Valid For 30 Days 
-Embankment and Sod Excluded 

Lyons Rd/Sansburys Ln Bike Lanes 

Palm Beach 

UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

AS 1,391.09 8,346.54 

8,346.54 

$8,346.54 

-All notes on this quote are to be included in subcontract with Prime. Notes will take precedence over conflicting language in 
subcontract. 
-Bond not included. 
-Permits not included. 

-Prime contractor to supply the following: staging yard, water source, sanitation facilities, survey & construction layout, erosion 
control, QA/QC testing, MOT, utility coordination, surveyed as-builts, light plaots. 
-Law Enforcement to be provided by prime. 
-QC testing not included. 
-Survey and layout to be provided by prime. 
-Final restoration and sod not included. 
-Erosion Control to be set up and maintained by prime. 
-Quote is based on open access of tv.o wheel drive truck mounted equipment. 

Page 1 of 1 
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January 27, 2026 

400 EXBCUTIVECENTERDR. Sl'E 2IO 
WES'l'PALMBIACU. FL33'91 

<S'•>-• 
F■x(5'1) ZSMS4J 

CORN0.33 
Remove FPL Box & Restore Road • 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 Norlh JOQ Rd 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury"s way Bulfen,d 
Bike Lanes 

Weal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

ITl!Mf. 

I 

2 

3 

BID ITEM, FURNISH AND INSTALL 

Mobilization 

Remove FPL Box& Restore Road 

Malnlenance of Traffic 

TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAVS INCREASE: 

Mallhew M. Dennen 
Eetim-

Q 

Project Number: 

llTY UNIT UNIT CE 

1 LS $1718.65 

1 LS $7.123.95 

1 LS $3896.71 

In accordance with the contract, the undor:tlgntd ctrtlfle8 under oath end lnwrfflnl. lhatth ll'Oqllntle 
mllde fn good faltl'I, that any eupportlvltdala aubmlltad Is aoGtffldaendcomPlete to "'R & D Paving" beBl 

~gamd~•rd-..,=oftlleo,quataccurately--"R&DPavlng"ln 
lallh be- 1w Pafffl Bea llly'1I ..... nalblllly. 

~2.S 
Dab, 

NQo,j G • R.os,r ti , Prtsirul\~ 
PrintNa e 

STATE OF FLOl!,IDA 
couNTYDF :fll.l_h'.J e,cuh 

TOTAL 

$1718.65 

$7.123.95 

S 3898.71 

$12,739.31 / 
43.00 

The foregoing lncl.lJ!IIIOnl was~nowladged '1_olDn1 '"l',,!/ means ore( physical ..-ca or□ onllne 
notarization, 1h181.li day o1 • • • mJ:S, t,y ~Cj G • /?C~ 
as f'lrUJtl ,..;J. for P.,o ,'tin'~ ,on behalf 

(!Hie of oiilcei/,i,i,mberlpal1naoj (name o'I ccnpcratlonmpa11ytpa1tmm1hlp) 

of the LI... L , who Is m-p;;,.ona11y - to ma or has 
[choo&e oneJ corporatlonh:o-lpartnenlhtp 

producad ____ ,(lypeolldentlflcllllonlasldentlflca-. 

-
,a••""~, PAULETTA CLARKE ;'f. i;) Notary Public • Stat. of Florida 
\, "i commission# HH 423675 
........ 9,\,r:,~' My Comm, El<plres Jul 19, 2027 

Bonded through Natloi,al Notary Assn. 

%,J;tk en~ . 
lSlgnalunl of Nota,y Pub ~ of Flo-) 

J1l1 l/ 1-:a:e t_;...r'!R.i<t?. 
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commbsioned Name of Notary Pablic) 



Date 

Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 

Supervisor 

Driver 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment 

Day Cab 

Trailer 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

!subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

!subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) 

Markup on Sub (10%) 
Total 

I 

1 Day 

Mob/Demob 

Hours 

4.0 

8.0 

Hours 

8.0 

8.0 

I 

Rate 

$ 
$ 

Rate 

$ 

$ 

I 

I 

e<HIBl1''fr'(Pagetj.~ 

Burden% Total 

52.50 46% $ 306.60 

32.00 46% $ 373.76 

46% $ -

46% $ -

46% $ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ 680.36 
/ 

Total 

66.76 $ 534.08 

31.03 $ 248.24 

$ -
$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ 782.32 / 

I 
$0.00 I 

I 
$0.00 I 

$ 1,462.68 

$ 255.97 / 

$ 
/ $ 1,718.65 



EquipmentWatch. 
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All prices shown in us Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book" 
PeterbiH 330 4XZ DIESEL {dlse. Z017) 
Convenf,anal Oay Cab Tractor 

Size Class: 

' ""'"" ... 

Configuration for 330 4X2 DIESEL (disc. 2017) 

Power Mode 
Axle Conffguratlon 
Gross VeJ,icle Weigrit 

Blue Book Rates 

Diesel 

"" 26000 Pounds 

Wheellase 
complete I Incomplete 

.. FHWA Rate Is equal to the monlhlyownershrp cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost. 

PubUshed Raw; .. ,_ 
Reg/on ( 100%) 

MOO el Year (20:17: 100%) 

Ad)USled HCwlyOWnershlp Cost 
(100%) 

~tly Oporallng CClSt(1009\) 

Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

SIBl'ldby Rate 
Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

·-Depreelllllcn (i:,wneq_~ip) 

Overhaul ("Wrlershlp) 
CFC (ownamllip) 

Indirect (llWl'lersll!p) 

Riel (operatl~g) C USO .4.15 

Rwised oate: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $4,745.00 

USOS4,745.0U 

Olll'nfll'llhlP Cclsba 

-·, 
USO Sl,33(1.00 

USO S1,3311.00 

.. ,. 
USD$335.00 

USDS335.00 

Percmitag1: 

"" 
"" "" 
"" "·"" 

Hourly 
US0$50,00 

US0 ... ,00 

EXHIBlf'.tt'(Pagei{o,b 

1501nohes 
C 

ESllmi!llll!d Opemifll CO$ls ·­USDS3&,SD 

USD$39.80 

""'~ 
USO $996AS'mo 

USO $2,467Aotrno 

USDS759.20'mo 

USO S5Z1.951ma 
USO Stt.35/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARlm, .. 

"'""' USOS66.76 

USD S&tl,7G 

Haurty 

US0$12.94 

USO $,19.31 

These are the mostaca.irate rates for the selected Revislcn Dale(s}, Howewr, due to more frequent oflllne updates, these rates may not matt:h Rental Rate Blue Book<I PrinL Visit the Cost Recovery 
Product Gulde on our Help page for more informadon. 

The equipment represented In this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

All material herein @2003-2024 Randall-Reilly Al! rights reservecl, Pege10,fl 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.1<quipmen1W11tcll.0lll'II 

AR prices shwm ln US Dollars (S) 

Adjustments for Meagan Martini in Trucks & Trailer 
Miscellaneous 4 AXLE 4 TIRE 40' 
Lowboy Tralle,s 

Size Cla$!;; 

•• 
""''"' .,. 

Configuration for 4 AXLE 4 TIRE 40' 

Power Mode 

Blue Book Rates 

Manual 

.. FHWA Rate Is equal to the monthlyowneJShip cost dMcfed by 176 plus the hourly eslimated opemtir,g cost. 

Publlshed Rates 

Ad)U!lltlnllnts 

Reolon ( 1CO%) 

Moi:lel Year (2024: 100%) 

M,usted Hourly Owt1ershfp Cost 
(100%) 

HDIJl'ly Opar111ln11 Cost (100%} 
Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Slartd~yRate 

Idling RAhl 

Rate Element Allocation -Deincllllkin(OWll8fshlp) 

Overttaul (ownership) 
CF'C (awne~ip) 

Indirect (ownurslllp) 

Revised Date: 1SI quarler 2024 

MOTllhly 

US0$3,875.00 

USD 53,875.GO 

Ownership costs 

Weekly Daily 

USO $1,085.00 USO $270,00 

USD $1,085.00 .......... 

-· .... 
"" -11% 

FU&! oo,t dala Is not awllable for lh!!se rates, 

Hourly 
US0$41.00 

.,,...,_,, 

EXHIBIT"it"(Pageltott, 

Estimated Operatlll; COSIS ·-USl>S9.0l 

US0$9.W. 

-USO S1,782.Slllrno 

USO S1,08S.00/mc 
USOSS8l..26flno 

USO $426.25.lmo 

January 15, 2024 

........... 
Hourly 

USOS31.03 

USDS31.03 

"~"" 
USDS15.85 

USD$22.02 

The.se are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to ITIOfe tequent onHne updates, lhese rates may not match Rencal Rate BJue BookS Print. Visit the Cost Recowry 
Product Guida on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

All material herein c 2003-202"4 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved. Pagel of 1 



Date 

Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 

Supervisor 

Operator 

Operator 

Laborer 

Laborer 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment 

Skid Steer 279D 

Excavator 

Jack Hammer attachment 
Pick Up Truck 

Cutoff Saw 

Reversible Tamp 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

Base Rock (9 CY) 

Asphalt (1 Ton) 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

Tu pier Hired Truck 

ACME 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) 
Markup on Sub (10%) 

Total 

1 Day 

Remove FPL box & Restore Road 

Hours Rate Burden% 

8.0 $ 52.50 46% 

8.0 $ 47.50 46% 

8.0 $ 24.00 46% 

8.0 $ 16.00 46% 

8.0 $ 17.50 46% 

Hours Rate 

2.0 $ 79.11 

8.0 $ 71.33 

8.0 $ 14.47 
8.0 $ 30.91 
2.0 $ 25.00 

4.0 $ 25.00 

1 

I I 
I I 

IXHll311" Jl"(Pagel2ofl) 

Total 

$ 613.20 

$ 554.80 

$ 280.32 

$ 186.88 

$ 204.40 

$ -
$ -

$ -

$ -

$ 1,839.60 / 

Total 

$ 158.22 

$ 570.64 

$ 115.76 

$ 247.28 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

$ -
$ 1,241.90 / 

$190.80 

$99.15 

$289.95 / 

$637.50 

$2,237.50 

$2,875.00 / 

$ 6,246.45 
$ 590.00 

$ 287.50 
7,123.95 / $ 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

AU prices shown ln US dollars ($) 

Adjustments for Meagan Martin2 in All Saved Models 
Caterpillar 308C CR (disc. 2008) 
Crawler Mou med Hydraulic Excavators 

Size Class: 
6.5-SA mt 
Weight: 
l!J~_DJ~ 
Configuration for 308C CR (disc. 2008) 

Horsepower 
Power Mode 

Blue Book Rates 

54.0 hp 
Diesel 

Operating Weight 

;,;, FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourty estimated operating cost 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region ( 100%) 

Model Vear (2008: 100%) 
Adjusted Hourly ownership 
Cost(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Monthly 

USO $11,885.00 

Total: USD $7,885.00 

Non-Active Use Rates 
Standby Rate 
ldUng Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 
Depreciation (ownership) 
overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating) @ USO 4.o3 

Revised Date: 2nd quarter 2024 

Ownership Costs 

Weekly 

USO $2,210,00 

USO $2,210.00 

Dally 
USDS555,00 

USD$555,00 

Percentage ,.,, 
39% 
17% 

11% 

1537% 

Hourly 

USD$83,00 

USD$83.00 

EXHIBlr' .ft.11(Pageli,o,S 

April 25, 2024 

<'~~.::-3.:.~ ;1 i ~ '!".c. -1-f •• - ..,. - ... 

8.04ml 

Estimated Operating 
Costs 

l=HWARate""' 

Hourly 

USD$26.53 

USD$26.53 

Value 

USO $2,602.05/mo 

USD$3,075.15fmo 

USO $1,340A5/mo 

USO $857.35fmo 

USO $4.13/hr 

Hourly 

USD$71.33 

USD$71.33 

Hou,ly 

USO $27.33 

USOS48.93 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Oat.e(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Boolce 
Print. Visit the Cost RecoveJY Product Guide on our Help page for more Information, 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared far Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

All material herein C 2003-2024 Randall-Relly All rights reserved. Pagel of l 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatc:h.com 

All prices shown in US dollars {$) 

Rental Rate Blue B001<8 
Caterpillar B8 
Hydraulic Impact Breakers 

SIZe Class: 
801 • 1,000 ft-tb 
Wefght 
222Slbs 

Configuration for BB 

Power Mode 

Blue Book Rates 

Hydraulic 

"'" FHWA Rate ls equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operat ng cost. 

Published Rates 
Adjustments 

Region ( 100%) 
Model Vear(2024; 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly ownership 
Cost(10D%) 
Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 
Total: 

Non-Active Use Rates 
standby Rate 
1dfingRale 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 
Depreciation (ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 
CFC (ownerahip) 

Indirect {ownership} 

Revised Date: 2nd quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USO $1,970.00 

USD S1,970.00 

ownership Costs 

Weekly 

USO $550.00 

USD$550.00 

Daily 

US0$140,00 

USD$140.00 

-tag• 
36% 

38% 

13% 

13% 

Hourly 
USD$21.00 

USD$2LOO 

Fuel cost data Is not available for these rates. 

EXHIBrr•lt11(PagJ.I.~ 

April 26, 2024 

,,.._ 
'•], 

Estirnaled Operating 
Costs .... ..,, 

USD$3.2B 

FHWARale" 

Hourly 

USDS3.28 

V~ue 
USD $709,20/mo 

USO $748.60/mo 

USO $256.10/mo 

USO $256.10/mo 

USO $14.47 

USD$14.47 

Hourly 

US0$6,94 

USD$11.l9 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more lrequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® 
PrlnL Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

An material hereITT C 2003-2024 RandW,-Rel!fy All rights re.served. Page 1 of 1 



EquipmentWatch. 
www.tqulpmentwatch.i:om 

Al prices shown In US Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Boo~ 
GMC\CHEVY 2500 
on.Highway Uuht Dilly Trucks 

Sb:eCIDSS: 
30tlhpr.over 
Weight ... 

COnfiguratioflfiii 2500 

Al<leCOl'!llguratlon 
Horsepower 
Ton Rating 

Blue Book Rates 

4,D 11:2.0 

360.0 hp 
3.014,0 

cab Type 
Power Mode 

"" FHWA Rate Is equal to !he numthly ownership cost dMded by 176 plus the hC1urly esijmated operat!ng cost. 

Ptib1ismlcl Ra1a,; 

Adjua:tm1ms 

Region ( 100%) 

Model Year (2024: 100%) 

Adj!JSIJ!d Hourly OWnersllfp Cast 
(100%) 

Houri~ o~ratl/111 Cm(10<m) 

TDtlll; 

Non-Active Use Rates 

Sla!ldbyRtlll! 

Idling Ride 

Rate Element Allocation ...... 
~clllllon (ownmhlp) 
OWrhaul (ownerslilp) 

a:c (owoel'$hip) 

Indirect (Ol\nerShlp) 

Fuel (OPl!ratlng) I§ USO 3,2-4 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USOS73D.OO 

US0$730.00 

OWnenhlp ec.srs 

Weekly D■lly 

USO $205.00 USO $5LOO 

USD$205.00 USOSSl.,00 

Perccmagu 

"" ... -"" ,,.,, .. 

"~"' 
USD$8.00 

USD$8.0D 

EXHIBIT''~(Pag@,°'23 

""" Gasoline 

Esli,nated Opendlng Costs 

"'"" USDS26.76 

USD$2&,l8 

..... 
USD $255.50/mo 

USO $Z4B.20/mo 

USD $94.90Jmo 

USD Sl.31.40/mD 

USD $22,15/lv 

January 15, 2024 

-·--Hourly 
US0$3D.!11 

USPSS0,91 

Hourly 

USPSZ.74 

USD"'-30 

These are the mo!ot. l!(:(:Urate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). HO'MM!r, due ID more frequent online update,, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Boo~ Print. Visit the Cost Recovery 
Product Guide en cur Help pa!Je lor more lnrormetlon. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com} 

All material henln @ 2003-2024 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved. Page1ofl 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmerptwalcti.com 

All prices shown In US oona,s ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
caterplllar 27203 
Skfd steer l.o$Q'efll 

Size Class: 
3,30.l.lbs&Ol/er 
Weight: 
NIA 

Configuration -tor 27203 

Horsepower 
Opimttor Protection 

Blue Book Rates 

9Shp 
ROPS/FOPS 

Operating Capacity 
Power Mode 

,.. FHWA Rate is equal to 1he monlt1ly ownership cost dhlided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost 

Pl.lblished Rares 

AdJLISblll!lltS 

Region ( 100'16) 

Model Year (2024: 100W.) 

Adjusted Hourty ~ Cost ,,_, 
Hourly OJ!erallng Coat(l00%) 

TDIIII: 

Non-Active Use Rates --lllflng Rate 

Rate Element Allocatlon ...... 
Dep'ed;allon (OW!lfflhlp) 
OVethQUI (ownurship) 

CFC (O'WfJ&ldlfp) 

Indirect (OMIUrshlp) 
Riel (operati1111) @I USO ,4.15 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

·-, 
US0$7,97S.OO 

USD$7,97S.OD 

0Wnershlp Co!lt!I 

W,ody "'"' USO $2,235.00 USD$560.00 

USO $2,235.flO USD$!i&O.OO 

Plmintllge 

"" '1% 

""' 
ll% 

43.U~ 

"""'" USDS84.00 

USD $114.110 

EXHIBIT" .fln(Pag~J_~ 

Janua,y 15, 2024 

\ liii,;::L 
.I -)?'~\ 

.... , .. 
Diesel 

atlmaWI Optilatlng Costs -US0$3:UO 

usom.eo 

-· USO S1A35.50lmo 

USO $4,8.64.76fmo 
USD $797.SOfmCJ 

USOS877.26fm11 
USDS14.57/hr 

·=--\.. 

_,...,.. 
..... , 

USOS79.ll 

"""""" 

·­usom;;, 
USDS59.8B 

These are the most aoi:urare rates fot the selected Revislofl Date(s}. However, d-to more frequern onlfne updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Bi;io~ Print. Visit !lie Cost Recovery 
Product Gulde on our Help page 1or more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 

All materlal herein Cl 2003--2024 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved. Page1Df1 



INVOICE 
DATE 

197 1/11/25 

INVOICE 
NUMBER 

315195 
/' 

\_ . .-// 

F AUSTIN TVPLER TRUC!f,ING !NG. 
R 6570 S. W. 47TH COURT 

LEASE, REV I Eel THIS !NVOIC.E .LPRl!Jl"IPTLY 
·,Inti.Py us immediately).'!' ther-·e';ate discr.,pancies 
\fter· 10 days from· the. date o.f'.\'t'll.e i"nv,Cii'ce, ;. t 0 tVVIE' '~L -,~'31 r M - i·, . , { , ,_w '+ 

DADE (305) 
BROvlARD (954) 
l..JPD ( 561.) 
FAX (954) 

R ?,, D Pl\VING, LLC. 

1•]49-4148 
~383-0801 
732-3602 

S83-0844 

ill be considel'ed pagable as''''r'.fndet\ed. 
'!'ices may be adJust;ed i.P' costCtri' i'!iiel 

~n;~~;s~;if!T .NC!f B'E A COM~LETE 
FINAL INV0,,1CE.J"'OR Tf'·E!S, JOB. " 

TI 400 EXECUTIVE CENTER I)R STE 
o WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

# 210 
1244 

13 A-CL (HA?Z& t; 

INVOICES PRIOR TO THE END 
t 1/2:t. MO l,ltLL BJ;'_J:;HARGE.!1 

.EROrvt.iAUL TO PAR Kl.JAY ASPHALT 
TO: 1501 FREDERIC SMALL 
CUSTOMER P.O. NO. 

HAUL TYPE HOURLY 

DELIVERY 
DATE 

1/06/25 
1/07/25 
1./08/25 
l/09/25 
1./10/25 

QUANTITY 

___..-- /lt.L. 11 tl<.E ,.-5 
"'/c.,v,.J1i.J.. o-< Jr.xf1r6R..- ,)l.i.bZ'( U51IlZ..+flotl.lc~ 

OF MONTH, DUE ,,. PAYABLE 10TH OF NEXT MONTH. INTEREST OF 
ON_ UNPAID B_,'.\U1NCE t, REASONABLE ATJ'ORNEY FEES. 

JOB NAME: _EPW 2024-01 

RL' ,_.l_lJ_f' I TER JOB NUMBER: 13~295/ 2438~~-0Q3 
CUSTOMER JOB NO. TAX EXEMPT NO: 
MATERIAL TYPE MILLINGS ~, HOT ASPH NTO N 

·"•a.THIS INVOICE IS FOR HAlJLING ONL'fa,* 

(.',.,I. i' _t 

24. 75 

UNIT 
PRICE 

75. 00 
75. 00 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

2, 081. 25 
1,as6.2s I 

-,- -rel 

).8. 00 75.00 
16.00 75.C,:O 
33.00 75. 00 

i.)•f'l,6Z 1, 350. 00 73At:../'-.t./-lRZ½E 
6,r,,c-V1,r-.n-+--IJ/r.t&.S t, 200. oo -r'irrvz 

2, 4-75. 00 

119. 50 

Ll<.-~l' 5 / 
i') 7/cZ~ 

-ll·SUETOH1L 
* TOtAL AMCll/NT DUE 

YI .,,-GK_ 

8,962.50 
8,962.50 

- -i'77r,,,?_. SD 

j(/3 0,51{, ,!)!) 
/ 

t. - L!t1R.D 1- 5&:l, 5c."J 
c.. -/ .. >r ou5 -r-rM. - & 3 7. :sa 

II if °t &,Z :5l> / 

i I 

~ :c 

~ 
~ ' .. 
~ 
0 
C0 A 

&j 



Ranger 
Construction 

1645 North Congress Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
(561) 793-9400 

PLANT: West Palm Asphalt Plant 

47088 
R&D Paving 
400 Executive Center Drive 
Suite 210 
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

EXHIBIT"lX'(Page~otl 

INVOICE 
INVOICE 

DATE NUMBER PAGE 

1/9/2025 2040787 
1 

office@randdpaving.com,Asphal!Billing@rangerconstructio~.com 1 ,,,, ,. ~ ,,p ,a ... • .. -.. / .. ·.,,. -
l'--7 <'!WV 1;J}f!-D (// ,<_z: f,,.1'r1LJ1 C, 

··-···----· -·--·-···- .. -•-·-·----· --· ... - ----7--·--- ---··-· •-•---······ ... _, _____ ... . ···- ·--------•-··- ··- . . ...•. ' . """ ' 

JOB NUMBER JOB NAME ' CUSTOMER PO 

47088A l.YONS ROAD/SANSBURYSWAY
0

i -

DA TE ' TICKET ! PRODUCT 
·•--•---······- --- ·---· 

QUAI\ITITY , UNIT of , UIIIIT PRICE TOTAL 
• ' MEASURE • AMOUNT 

•••••-••~•-••--·••-•• L. 

1/9/2025 461601 9.5 TLC 30 1.13 i TN ! 82.0000 . 92.66 
'~ 

QTY TOTAL 1.13 

TAX 5.56 

SURTAX .93 
.. --

TOTAL 99,15 , 



- leXHIBIT"Jr'(Page~ 

[-·1Nvq1cg_J1 
, .. _. . ,.,,,,.,, ...• .,,, ·---1 

· -• -·-' o.s.EAKINS 
(1"•,__ ,. 

,(~- CONSTRUCl'IOM CORPORATION ~ Page 1 of1 

Invoice No: 74864 
Date: 1/16/2025 

Due Date:2/15I2025 

Bill To: 

P.O. Box 530185 
Lake Park, FL 33403~8902 

(561) 842-0001 

R&DPAVING 
400 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR 
SUITE 210 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

GRAMERCY PARK 

Job No:DSE 
PO#: 

Terms: Net 30 Days 

Quantity Unit Description . . .... -····. - . " .. 
414.00 CY 1-1/2" Road Base DA 

Ticket# - Date , / Unit Price 
.... _,_ •.• • .....=.=c;.._~L_- ,,--"---,---~--- ---·-· --·· --

571558'57156$" 571568 5715'73 571580 18.00 
571587"'5715951571600'57160:/571604,', 
571619"5-71626"s11 e2,r'5-7·1 e3efi:;71537,/ 
57164□,_571651•,j;71654"971651¥571655 5'l/(i.•:5"/ 
571661'5716621571681'- 01/07/25 

_Extended ,Price 
7,452.00 

216.00 CY 1-112" Road Base DA 
I' I • • .,, 

571858,571865 571871571876 571881 
5718811'. 571897'571900/571913'571915 -
571931' 571932·" 01/08/25 

9,00 CY • 1-112" Road Base DA 571930. 01/09/25 -SANSBURY WAY 

/.--'rt.JILi> '·/i.bATJ ·-r--rrv; 

, 

• 

18.00 

20.00 

Invoice: 
Sales Tax: 

Invoice Total: 
Balance Due: 

3,888.00 

180.00 

11,520.00 
806.40 

12,326.40 

,12,326.40 

Services Charges wm be. charged at the rate of 1 'l/2% per monlh {18% per annum) on all amounts owing after 30 days from date of statement until paid In full. 



Send Payments To: 
Acme Barricades LC 

Attn: Accounts Receivable 

EXHIBIT" Ji"(Pageliof.Z) 
INVOICE 

AlCME 9800 Normandy Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32221-2036 
Tel: (904) 781-1950 Fax: (904) 781-1921 

lllvoice No 326112 
Date O I /24/25 

Orlando Division 
508 Clifton SL 

Orlando, FL 32808 
Tel: (407) 253-4337 
Fax: (407) 253-1342 

Panhandle Division 
J 675 Commerce Blvd 

Midway, Florida 32343 
Tol:(850) 765-8546 
Fax:(850) 765-8549 

R and D Paving 
400 Executive Center Dr 
Suite210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Customer Phone 561 588-6681 
Customer Fax 561 284-6541 

Terms Net30 

Item Equipment and Labor 

Services: 
100-100 

502 

Services Bill 

3 Man Crew Labor 
Flagmen 

Federal Tax ID #59-3541899 

Tampa Division 
261 t South 82nd Street, 

Tampa ,FL 336'19 
Tel: (813) 623-ACME 
Fax: (813) 623-2045 

Miami Division 
4601 Oakes Road 
Davie, FL 33314 

Toi: (954)-321-8205 
Fax: (954)-791-0921 

Job No 
P.O.# 
ACME Job 29428 

West Palm Beach 
3705 ln!ellltatc Pkwy 

West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
Tel: (561)-657-8222 
Fax: (561)-657-8226 

Email *office@RandDPavi11g.com 

REF: Lyons RD WPB 

From To Hrs/Days Qty Price Amount 

01/09/25 I 
01/09/25 8.75 

l $1,800.00 

l $50.00 

Services: Subtotal 
Tax 

Total Amount 
Total Taxes 

Invoice Total 

$1,800.00 
$437.50 

$2,237.50 
$0.00 

$2,237.50 
$0.00 

$2,237.50 



Date 
Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 

Foreman 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment 

Pick Up Truck 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

ACME devices 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Markup on L/E/M (17.5%) 
Markup on Sub (10%) 
Total 

I 

I 

6 weeks {2 days/week) 

MOT devices 

Hours Rate 
24.0 $ 40.00 

Hours Rate 
24.0 $ 31.00 

I 
I 

Burden% 

46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 
46% 

I 

I 

Total 

$ 1,401.60 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 1,401.60 

Total 

$ 744.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 744.00 

$1,170.75 

$1,170.75 

$0.00 

$ 3,316.35 
$ 580.36 
$ 
$ 3,896.71 

ID<HIBrr' E'(Paga~ 



Send Payments To: 
Acme Barricades LC 

Attn: Accounts Receivable 

!EXHIBl1".ir'(Pagelio6 
INVOICE 

AlCME 
BRRRICR□ES 

9800 Normandy Blvd~ Jacksonville, FL 32221-2036 
Tel: (904) 781-1950 Fu: (904) 781-1921 

Invoice No 325577 
Date 11/30/24 

Orlando Division 
508 Clifton St 

Orlando, FL 32808 
Tel: (407) 253-4337 
Fax: (407) 253-1342 

Panhandle Division 
1675 Commerce Blvd 

Midway, Florida 32343 
Tel:(850) 765-8546 
Fax:(850) 765-8549 

Rand D Paving 
400 Executive Center Dr 
Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

CustomerPhone 561 588-6681 
CustomerFax 561 284-6541 

Terms Net30 

Item 

Rentals: 

-~ 

102-74-6 

C 

cc 
eeee 
D 
DDD 
BBB 
EEEE 

F 

Progress Bill 

Equipment and Labor 

~LOB ED 

Pedestrian LCD - ED 

Drum w/SB 
Drum w/o light 

'l'yj,ecl!tt~! 

B-Light6V 

Cones 
Large-Sig.~ 

Post Mounted Sign 
Flag 

Federal Tax ID #59-354189' 

Tampa Division 
2611 South 82nd Street, 

Tampa ,FL 33619 
Tel: (813) 623-ACME 
Fax: _(813) 623-2045 

Miami Division 
4601 Oakes Road 
Davie, FL 33314 

Tel: (954)-321.Jl205 
Fax: !954)-791-0921 

Job No 
P.O.# 
ACME Job 29428 

West Palm Beach 
3705 Interstate Pkwy 

West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
Tel: (561)-657-8222 
Fax: (561)-657-8226 

Email *office@RandDPaving.com 

REF: Lyons RD WPB 

From To Hrs/Days Qty Price Amount 

!1"81/;!4 1 :lt1M4 12 2 $8,U $&411 
11101/24 11/30124 30 2 $0.35 $21.00 

11/01124 11/30/24 30 60 $0.15 $270.00 

11/01/24 11/30/24 30 22 $0.15 $99.00 

11/81/24 11/12124 12 4 $8-;45 ~ 
11101/24 11/30124 30 5 $0.12 $18.00 
11/01124 11/30124 30 242 $0.35 $2,541.00 

11181/24 -~ 12 7 $&.,!8 ~ 
11/01/24 11/30124 30 10 $0.28 $84.00 

11/01/24 11/30124 30 5 $0.00 $0.00 

Rentals: Subtotal~ 
Tax $M6,ll{i 

$3,033.00 / 30 days= $101.10 • 4 days= $404.40 +tax= $432.71 

Total Amount !1,3,986.Sil 
Total Taxes $216.06 

Invoice Total ~3,39.!.511 



Send Payments To: 
Acme Barricades LC 

Attn: Accounts Receivable 

EXHiBl1''1r(Pagei~,.S 

INVOICE AlCME 
BFIRRICFIDES 

9800 Normandy Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32221-2036 
Tel: (904) 781-1950 Fax: (904) 781-1921 

Invoice No 325945 
Date 12/31/24 

Orlando Division 
508 Clifton St 

Orlando, FL 32808 
Tel: (407) 253-4337 
Fax: (407) 253-1342 

Panhandle Division 
1675 Commerce Blvd 

Midway, Florida 32343 
Tel:(850) 765-8546 
Fax:(850) 765-8549 

Rand D Paving 
400 Executive Center- Dr 
Suite210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Customer Phone 561 588-6681 
Customer Fax 561 284-6541 

Terms Net30 

Item Equipment and Labor 

Rentals: 

102-74-6 Pedestrian LCD - ED 
C Drumw/SB 
C Drumw/SB 
cc Drum w/o light 
cc Drum w/o light 
D B-Light6V 
DDD Cones 
DDD Cones 
EEEE Post Mounted Sign 
EEEE Post Mounted Sign 
F Flag 

Progress Bill 

Federal Tax ID #59-35418'9 

Tampa Division 
2611 South 82nd Stree~ 

Tampa ,FL 33619 
Tel: (813) 623-ACME 
Fax: (813) 623-2045 

Miami Division 
4601 Oakes Road 
Davie, FL 33314 

Tel: (954)-321-8205 
Fax: (954)-791-0921 

Job No 
P.O.# 
ACME Job 29428 

West Palm Bea.eh 
3705 Interstate Pkwy 

Westl'lllm Beach, FL 33404 
Tel: (561)-657-8222 
Fax: (561)-657-8226 

Email *office@RandDPaving.com 

From 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01124 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

12/01/24 

REF: Lyons RD WPB 

To Hrs/Days 

12/03/24 3 

12/18/24 18 
12/31/24 31 

12/18/24 18 
12/03/24 3 

12/31/24 31 

12/18/24 18 
12/03/24 3 
12/31/24 31 

12/18/24 18 

12/31/24 31 

Qty Price 

2 $0.35 

I $0.15 

59 $0.15 

12 $0.15 

10 $0.15 

5 $0.12 
7 $0.35 

132 S0.35 
6 $0.28 
4 $0.28 
5 $0.00 

Rentals: Subtotal 
Tax 

Total Amount 
Total Taxes 

Invoice Total 

Amount 

$2.10 

$2.70 

$274.35 

$32.40 

$4.50 

$18.60 
$44.10 

$138.60 

$52.08 

$20.16 

$0.00 

$589.59 
$41.27 

$589.59 
$41.27 

$630.86 



Send Payments To: 
Acme Barricades LC 

Attn: Aceounts Receivable 

EXHIBl'I" .lt'(Page)tJ_~ 
INVOICE 

AlCME 
BRRRICR□ES 

9800 Normandy Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32221·2036 
Tel: (904) 781-1950 Fax: (904) 781-1921 

Invoice No 326338 
Date 01/31/25 

Orlando Division 
508 Clifton St 

Orlando, FL 32808 
Tel: (407) 253.4337 
Fex: (4072 253-1342 

Panhandle Division 
1675 Commerce Blvd 

Midway, Florida 32343 
Tel:(850) 765-8546 
Fax:(850) 765-8549 

Rand D Paving 
400 Executive Center Dr 
Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Customer Phone 561 588-6681 
Customer Fax 561 284-6541 

Terms Net30 

Item -Rentals: 
C 

€ 
D 

E 
EEEE 
F 

Progress Bill 

Equipment and Labor 

Drumw/SB 

Elmm-wlSB 
B-Light6V 

Message B""'d 
Post Mounted Sign 
Flag 

Federal Tax ID #59-3541899 

Tampa Division 
2611 South 82nd Street, 

Tampa ,FL 33619 
Tel: (813) 623-ACME 
Fex: (813) 623-2045 

Miami Division 
4601 Oakes Road 
Davie, FL 33314 

Tel: (954)-321-8205 
Fax: (954)-791-0921 

Job No 
P.O.# 
ACME Job 29428 

West Palm Beach 
3705 Interstate Pkwy 

West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
Tel: (561)-657-8222 
Fax: (561)-657-8226 

Email *office@RandDPaving.com 

REF: Lyons RD WPB 

From To Hrs/Days Qty Price 

01/01/25 01/31/25 31 59 $0.15 
~ ~ 8 4 $9,¼§ 

01/01/25 01/31/25 31 5 $0.12 
91/,14,\25 91131~5 8 ,! Sl+.00 
01/01/25 01/31/25 31 6 $0.28 
01/01/25 01/31/25 31 5 $0.00 

Rentals: Subtotal 
Tax 

$345.03 I 31 = $11.13 • 9 = $100.17 +tax= $107.111 

Total Amount 
Total Taxes 

Invoice Total 

Amount 

$274.35 
~ 

$18.60 
~ 

$52.08 
$0.00 

11,§73.83 

$4lM-1 

~ 
-$49:¼1 

5614.99 



EXHIBl1".8::•(PagE(£~ 

March 13, 2025 

400 EXECU'l1VE CENTER DR. STE :UO 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33-401 

(50)5 ...... J 
Jl'u.(561)284-'541 

CORN0.36 
Single Post Sign Remove 

• To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach. FL 33411 

Projact Lyons Road/Sansbury'• Way 
Buffenld Bike Lenos 
Project Number: 

ITEM #lBID ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL QUAN111Y I UNIT I UNIT PRICE TOTAL 
Single Post Sign, Remove 

TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE: 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Estimator 

s I MS I $55.oo 

In accordance with the contract. the underalgned cerlfflee under oath and In writing. that the requut Is 
made In gOOd faith, that any eupportfve data submitted la accurate and~ to "'R & D Paving .. bnt 

1owftdge and beUef, and t nt of the- requutaccurately reflacts what "'R & D Pavtng• In 

~•°'\ 181111 beUOVH to Im Beach Co • mponollllllty. . hs 
•• :i._ ~___,,. B/JfJ 

Date , • 

lf.aQ~ G • RQilo, PrtiiMJ.J. 

STATEOFFL,rn B b 
coUNrv oF ro CA£ 

$2!~-00 

s:;:.-

The foregoing fna\?.JfflGntwas acknowlad~ before me by means of ~lcal presence or a onllne 
notarization, this .iiz.. day of ~- , 20:£ by J:,JJJl1lf G · f.o.Ilo 
U l'i71'l~f- r R,1- p 1'111"111 a· ,on behalf 

(tHle ci£olllcorhnemberlpartner) (name of.corporatlonlpbmpany/partnershlp) 

of tho £,. L L . who Is ~nally known tome or has 
[choose one] corporatlon/companylpartna111hlp 

produced ____ (type of ldenllllcation) as ldentlflcallon. 

.~,.,;E'•ii:••... PAULmA CLARKE 
{f~~\ Not,ry Pubffc - Stat• of Florida 
's\.\B!V,ii Commls~on # HH 423675 
'~"'lli••'···· My Comm. Explr•s Jul 19, 2027 

Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

~ ,,kfl£: t .~,. Jle 
(Slgnatura of Notery Public. Slate of Florida) 

1lwL-Pr-r8 f .L .4:-g:g.£ 
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 



400EXECOTIVECENTERDR,STE21t 
WJ:STP.ALMDEACR,,n.moi 

(!61)' .511M681 
F.11 (!61)ll<US41 

CORN0.37 
Traffic Separator Modifications 

EXHIBII" .lt-(Page'21.o8 

March 19, 2025 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 Notth Jog Rd 

Project: Lyons Rood/&anabury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 

West Palm Beach,. FL 33411 Project Number. 

ITEM# 

1 

2 

BID ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL 

Traffic Seru:arator QnsmJnntRernovelReofaoe) 

MOT 

TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE: 

Mallhew M. Donnell 
Estimator 

QUANTITY 

45 

12 

UNIT UNIT PRICE 

EA $1 660.86 

ED $2310.00 

TOTAL 

$74 729.70 

$27720.00 

S102.449.70 
25.00 

"'PRICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ASPHALT RESTORATION, TO BE ADDRESSED IN A SEPARATE CO 

In actlOrdance With the contract, lfl• undersigned certlffff under oath and In wrlllng. that th& request Is 
made In good ran, that any supporllve data submitted Is ace.unite- and compl&te to "R & D Paving" best • 

,d. ge and belt~ttw =•-=th• requnt accurately reflects what"'R & D PavJn ... In 
Ith believes to ti Beach • ,npon.tblnty. 

g/1~/2 s-
Co~Ri ,. 

~g(l'.4 G ,P:arro, fl1.f,M 

STATE OF FLORIDA 1 {3 'I 
COUNTY OF ro m ca I , 

Oatev I 

The fo19SOlng lnatftlmem was ~'"'!'god before me by means ol ~teal pn,sence or □ onHna 
nota~zo11on,~I• day of , 20ti.,1>y ~tJtu{ G,· ~Ile. 
89 I' t' tll': ,onbehall 

{title of~'riice ember/partner) (nam& of coMo i.cfpartnenhlp) 

of the IA, l , who ls~nally known fo me or hes 
[choose one) corporatlonlcompenylpa,tnershlp 

produced ____ ,(type of ldentlflcatfon) as klenttftcatfon. 

_.-;,.m•;,fi•"·,.... PAULITTA CLARKE 
{f. ~\ Notary Public -State of Florida 
•ij · >j/ Commission t HH 423675 
\, .. ,.orry. .. .l My Comm. Expires Jut 19, 2027 

Bonded through National Notar, Assn. 

<Si\ .. ~&::: (LI1~ . 
(Signature of NotatY Publlc ~ of FIOrldi) 

fl&.,.;, s,·n9 CJ &Zr<.£; 
(Prin~ Type, or Slamp Commissioaed Name ofNolary PubHc) 



Date 

Description of Work: 

Labor 

Employee 

Supervisor 

Subtotal Labor 

Equipment .. 

Pick Up Truck 

Subtotal Equipment 

Material 

Subtotal Material 

Subcontractor 

WMAdeimy 

DJLA 

Subtotal Subcontractor 

Subtotal 

Markup on L/E/M (17 .5%) 

Markup on Sub (10%) 

Total 

e>CHIBIT''.lr."(Pagel_k>8 
TBD 

Traffic Separator Remove & Replace 

Hours Rate 

36.0 $ 52.50 

Hours Rate 

36.0 $ 30.91 

45 EA 
1 LS 

Burden% Total 

46% $ 2,759.40 
46% $ -
46% $ -
46% $ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 2,759.40 

Total 

$ 1,112.76 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 1,112.76 

$0.00 

$1,200.001 $54,000.00 
$9,800.00 

$63,800.00 

$ 67,672.16 
$ 677.63 
$ 6,380.00 
$74,729.79 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars ($) 

Rental Rate Blue Book® 
GMCICHEVY 2500 
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks 

size Class: 
300 hp & over 
Weight 
NIA 

Configuration for 2500 

Axle Configuration 
Horsepower 
Ton Rating 

Blue Book Rates 

4.0 X2.0 
360.0 hp 
3.0/4.0 

Cab Type 
Power Mode 

,,. FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost 

Ownership CQsts 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region (100%) 

Model Year (2024: 100%) 

Adjusted Hourly ownership Cost 
(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non.Active Use Rates 

Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element' 

Depreciation (ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership) 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 
Fuel (operating) @ USO 3.24 

Revised Date: 1st quarter 2024 

Monthly 

USDS730.00 

US0$730.00 

Weekly Daily 

USO $205.00 USO $51.00 

USD$205.00 USDS51.00 

Percentage 

35% 

34% 

13% 

'8% 

82.77% 

Hourly 

US0$8.00 

USDSB.00 

EXHIBW' A"(Page~~ 

Crew 
Gasoline 

Estlmab!d operating costs 

"°""' US0$26.76 

USDS26.76 

v•oo 
USO $255.50/mo 

USO $248.20/mo 
USO $94.90/mo 

USO $131.40/mo 

USO $22.15/hr 

January 15, 2024 

FHWARate-

Hourly 

USD$30.91 

USDS30.91 

Hourly 

USD$2.74 

USD$26.30 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent on line updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® Print. Visit the cost Recovery 
Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Meagan Martin (meagan@randdpaving.com) 



iEXHIBrr'lt"(Page~~ 

~ 
ACME BARRICADES LC 

4601 Oakes Road 
Davie ,Fl.33314 
TEL. 954-321•8205 
FAX. 95~791-0921 ---DATE: 3/18/2025 

Main Office 

9800 Normandy Blvd 

Jacksonville, Florida 32221 

1-800--373-7704 

3705 Interstate Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33404 
TEL 561-657-8222 
FAX. 561-657-8226 
Manager Roger Mastrapa 

PROJECT: PBC Lyons Road n.yu..._ Fl■1■lng Operation 
R and D Paving 

ITEMS 

PORTABLE SIGNS 

CONE 

4-Man Daytime Fla""in" crew (for up to 8 Hours} 

TOTAL 

UNITS 

ED 
ED 

EA 

3690 Canal Street 
Ft. Myen;, FL 33196 
TEL, 239-479-5266 
FAX. 239-479-6210 
Manager Don Black 

QUANTITY PRICE 
12 $0.00 

80 $0.00 

1 $2,100.00 

~ 

DAYS/HOURS TOTAL 
1 ' 1 ' 
1 

' 
2,100.00 

' 2,100.00 

*Note that our company rvquires an additional ftaggerlrelief penon for every 2 flaggers needed. Therefore the quote reflects 4 flaggers instead of the 3 ftaggers needed. 

*Note that there will be a charge of $200.00 per crew, per additional hour needed. 

*Note that we have a cancellation fee of $600.00 per crew, for cancellations received less than 3 holll'$ from the requested time onslte 

•Price excludes bond 

•contractor is responsible for coring asphalt and/or concrete if required for work zone signage 

•Prices do not include wall mounting of work zone signs. 

and at locallons specified by contractor. 

•Reasonable notice is required prior to delivery of MOT devices. 

'This quotation shall be part of any future contract forworj,; quoted above. 

•Acme Barricades, LC shall not perform, or be deemed to perform as the ''Worj,;slte Traffic Supervisor" (FOOT Specification 102-3.2 and 105-5.3) 

without the express written consent of Acme Barricades, to otherwise perform In such capacity 

'This proposal excludes rumble strips. 

We appreciate your business and good luck in your bidding. 

Sincerely, 

'Roger M~cq,,a, SERVICE IN A FLASH 

rmastrapa@acmebarricades&Qffl ALL PRICING IS CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL 



!EXHIBl1''.fi"(Page:iioi1) 
DENNIS J. LEAVY & ASSOCIATES, INC 

Land Surveyors • Mappers 

March 14, 2025 

via Email: matt@randdpaving.com 
Mr. Matt Donnell 
R and D Paving, LLC 
400 Executive Center Drive; Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 3340 I 

RE: PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES FOR LYONS ROAD/ SANSBURY 
WAY (SEP ARA TED BIKE LANES) REVISION 11, DJL 22-050-009 

The following Proposal references E-mail dated March 8th 2025, the project specifications and the civil 
engineering plans entitled "County of Palm Beach, State of Florida. Lyons Rd/Sansbury Way (Separated 
Bike Lanes) (from Forest Hill Blvd, to Okeechobee Blvd.)" Plans were prepared by HSQ Group, Inc. 
Engineers, Planners Surveyors for Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Roadway 
Production, Revision 11., no addendums. 

Mr. Donnell: 

In response to your request for professional land surveying services, Dennis J. Leavy & Associates, Inc. 
(DJLA) is pleased to offer the following tasks and their respective fees. This Proposal is based upon our 
review of the above referenced engineering plans and our interpretation of the necessary land surveying 
services required to successfully construct this project. 

Please select the tasks and associated costs that you will require to construct this project. A summation of 
those costs will provide your total survey cost for this project. Should you require any changes, please do 
not hesitate to contact our office. 

VERIFY HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL: 

A. Verify existing horizontal control monuments shown on the engineering plans for 
horizontal and vertical position which were established by others prior to any 
construction layout. We will also verify benchmarks shown on the engineering 
plans and establish additional benchmarks, as required, based on the Vertical 
Datum referenced on the engineering plans, prior to any construction layout. It is 
beyond the scope of this Proposal to determine if the reference monuments, as 
placed by others, are in accordance with those minimum surveying practices as set 
forth by the Florida Board of Surveys and Mappers. It is assumed that the other 
survey firm that set the horizontal and vertical control is a recognized Florida 
surveying and mapping organization, in good standing, and that they have 
complied with all requirements for a "Control Survey". 

460 Business Park Way, Suite B, Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411 • Phone 561-753-0650 
SURVEY@DJLASURVEY.net 



Lyons Road/ Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) Revision 11 (22-050-009) 
March I 4, 2025 

~HIBlr'k(Page~ 

Page2 

I. UPDATED TRAFFIC SEPARATORSLAYOUT & AS-BJJlLT.S.: 

A. Provide nail & tin tab at pavement adjacent to center of proposed concrete "cut­
out" with distance of opening. Provide layout at limits of openings after cutting 
operations have been performed. 

B. Provide the engineer with As-built/Record Drawing information of the completed 
traffic separator modifications. This information will depict: 

I) Final constructed traffic separator opening. 
2) Final constructed traffic separator will be field located and existing 

topographic elevation at the opening will be shown on record drawing 

As-built/Record Drawing information for the traffic separator will be prepared and 
plotted in plan view and shown on the engineering plans sheets. 

See As-built/Record Information Details (pages 3 and 4) for additional information 
pertaining to As-built/Record Drawing information. 

FEE FOR ABOVE SERVICES: . . ........ ... .. ..... $ 9,800* 
*Includes As-built/Record Drawing line work 



Lyons Road/ Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) Revision 11 (22-050-009) 
March 14, 2025 
Page 3 

AS-BUILT/RECORD INFORMA TIQ_NJ_)ETAILS: 

EXHIBIT" .li"(PaQe:z.lot:a 

Upon completion of the project, we will provide the record engineer with As-built/Record Drawing 
information for the completed infrastructure. The As-built/Record Drawings will be prepared as follows: 

1) Scheduling for As-builts shall be done forty-eight ( 48) hours prior to field work being performed, 
excluding weekends and holidays. -

2) DJLA will not be responsible for As-built data on infrastructure which has been covered without 
our observation. Any infrastructure buried prior to our observation will be subject to re-excavation 
and an additional fee for an additional field trip will be billed at current hourly rates. 

3) As-built/Record Drawing information will not be obtained or provided for any areas or structures 
which are determined to be inaccessible or deemed a hazard or safety risk to DJLA staff. 

4) As-built/Record Drawing information will be provided in both digital and hardcopy format based 
on digital engineering files received from the engineer. 

NOTE: AS-BUILT/RECORD DRAWINGS WILL BE PLOTTED IN PLAN VIEW ONLY 
IJNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS PROPOSAL 

Plan View: 
As-built/Record information will consist of As-built text placed adjacent to crossed out engineering 
design text. Plan View As-built/Record information will also include As-built line work. 

5) As-built/Record Drawing information will be provided for pay applications on a monthly basis, if 
required. It is the contractor's responsibility to present this information to the engineer with each 
pay application. 

6) As-built/Record Drawing information submitted for pay applications is submitted for informational 
purposes only, not for review and comments. 

7) It is the contractor's responsibility to ensure that the newly constructed infrastructure has been 
constructed according to the engineering plans. 

8) Upon completion of the project, one preliminary set of As-built/Record Drawing information will 
be provided to the contractor for review and comments by the reviewing govermnental agency. 
Upon receipt of comments from the reviewing govermnental agency, we will make the necessary 
changes to the As-built/Record Drawings. After addressing the comments, we will provide a second 
(2nd

) set of As-built/Record Drawing information for review and comments by the reviewing 
govermnental agency. We will address the final comments and provide fmal copies of the final As­
built/Record Drawing information in the number and format as specified is this Proposal. The scope 
of services for As-built/Record Drawing Information in this Proposal provides for two (2) complete 
sets of reviews and comments by the reviewing govermnental agency. Additional reviews and 
comments from any source will be billed at current hourly rates. 

9) Utility Conflicts - the scope of work contained in this Proposal provides only for the as-built 
location of existing utility conflicts with newly constructed infrastructure shown and called for on 



IEXHIBl1" B."(Page{oe 
Lyons Road/ Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) Revision 11 (22-050-009) 
March 14, 2025 
Page4 

the engineering plans. Additional as-built locations of existing utility conflicts with newly 
constructed infrastructure not shown or called for on the engineering plans will be billed at current 
hourly rates. 

10) Additional field visits due to improperly installed infrastructure or comments made by the 
reviewing authority will be billed at current hourly rates. 

11) Upon acceptance of the As-built/Record Drawing information by the reviewing govermnental 
agency, five (5) signed and sealed blackline copies and one digital copy of the As-built/Record 
Drawings will be provided. Additional blackline copies will be provided at a cost of $6.00 per 
sheet. 

12) Mylar copies of the As-built/Record Drawings are not included in this Proposal unless otherwise 
specified in the scope of this Proposal. 

13) The fees contained herein do not include adding the contractor's as-built information to the As­
built/Record Drawings. If required, please contact our office for a Proposal. 

NOTE: It is the contractor's/owner's responsibility to review the scope of described herein to 
ensure that the services required to successfully complete this project will be provided. 



Lyons Road/ Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) Revision 11 (22-050-009) 
March 14, 2025 
Page 5 

The above fees are subject to the following conditions: 

l!XHll!llr' l!"(Page7jotff) 

I. Orders for construction staking will be requested via email using a Work Order Form which will 
be provided to you by our office. 

2. Orders for field work are required to go through our office for scheduling, not through field 
personnel; and require a minimum of forty-eight ( 48) hour notice prior to work being performed, 
excluding weekends and holidays. 

3. The fees shown herein are for the staking of each item one (I) time only. 

4. Two (2) sets of approved plans which may be relied upon for construction of the project are to be 
furnished to our office with a digital file of the same in AutoCAD format; and one (I) copy of the 
survey of the subject property. It is the contractor's responsibility to provide this office with any 
updated plans or changes to the project in a timely manner. 

5. All fees stated herein are based on the site being clear and void of all vegetation and debris, if not, 
a fee of $1.00 per linear foot of manually cleared line will be applied to the task being performed. 
In the event the contractor can supply machinery and labor to clear line, a fee of $0.50, for 
supervision, per linear foot of cleared line will be applied to the task being performed. 

6. This Proposal is valid for ninety (90) calendar days from the date which first appears on this 
Proposal. DJLA reserves the right to review and modify the fee(s) and/or time schedule(s) stated 
in this Proposal. 

7. Any services not included in this Proposal will be considered Additional Services. Additional 
Services will be provided at the hourly rates in effect at the time the services are requested, plus 
reimbursable expenses or for an agreed upon lump sum fee. 

8. Sub-Consultant Fees (Title Search, Underground Locates, etc.) will be invoiced at Cost plus 10%. 



Lyons Road/ Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) Revision 11 (22-050-009) 
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EXHIBIT" .ft"(Page#(b~ 

These fees do not include the cost of any governmental agency submittal fee or hard costs for printing, 
reproductions or fees for full-time construction supervision. Representation before public bodies, review 
agencies, etc. will be done at applicable hourly rates. This includes, but is not limited to, any administrative 
processing that may be required for submittal to the various municipal and county agencies. Payment is due 
upon receipt of the invoice and will be considered delinquent if payment is not received within thirty (30) 
business days of the date of said invoice. A late payment finance charge will be assessed at the rate of 1.5% 
per month if payment is not received within thirty (30) business days of the invoice date. 

The obligation to provide services under this Proposal may be terminated by either party upon receipt of 
written notice within seven (7) business days in the event of a substantial failure by the other party to 
perform in accordance with the terms thereof through no fault of the terminating party. In the event of 
termination, Denuis J. Leavy & Associates, Inc. shall be paid for all services rendered to the date of 
termination including all reimbursable expenses and termination expenses. Liability of this contact is 
limited to not exceed the fees stated herein. Revisions and/or additional services required outside of this 
Proposal will be invoiced as an addendum to this Proposal. Fees for revisions and/or additional services 
will be invoiced based on our current hourly/unit rates. 

This Proposal, consisting of seven (7) pages, represents the entire understanding between Dennis J. Leavy 
& Associates, Inc. and R and D Paving, LLC, with respect to the project and may only be modified in 
writing, signed by all parties. 

Thank you in giving us the opportunity to bid this project. We hope to hear from you shortly. If the terms 
and conditions contained herein are acceptable, please sign and return a copy of this Proposal to our office. 

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

DENNIS J. LEA VY & AS SOCIA TES, INC. 

Vcwul-A. 13owe-v 
David A. Bower, P.S.M. 
President 
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ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The fees, terms and conditions, and specifications contained herein are 
satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Dennis J. Leavy & Associates, Inc. is authorized to perform the work 
as specified. 

RE: PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES FOR LYONS ROAD/ SANSBURY 
WAY (SEPARATED BIKE LANES) REVISION 11. DJL 22-050-009 

The proceeding Proposal references the project specifications and the civil engineering plans entitled 
"County of Palm Beach, State of Florida. Lyons Rd/Sansbury Way (Separated Bike Lanes) (from Forest 
Hill Blvd, to Okeechobee Blvd.)" Plans were prepared by HSQ Group, Inc. Engineers, Plarmers Surveyors 
for Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Roadway Production, Revision 9., no addendums. 

PROPOSAL ACCEPTED BY: 

Name and Title 

Firm Name 

Date of Acceptance 

[By executing this Proposal, I represent that I am a duly authorized representative of the Company 
named above and have fnll power and authority to approve this Proposal]. 

The following statement is required by the State of Florida Statutes. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 558.0035 OF THE FLORIDA 
STATUTES, AS AMENDED, AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR 
AGENT OF DENNIS J. LEA VY & ASSOCIATES, INC. MAY NOT 
BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE. 



3/13/25, 1 :17 PM 

Gmail 

Lyons rd 
1 message 

William Adeimy <wmdadeimy@gmail.com> 
To: Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 
Cc: William Adeimy Jr <wmdadeimy@gmail.com> 

$1200 per opening 
Sent from my iPhone 

IEXHIBl'l"fr'(Page!f_Oo~ 
R & D Paving LLC Mail - Lyons rd 

Matt Donnell <matt@randdpaving.com> 

Tue, Mar 11, 2025 at 9:1 0 AM 

https://mail.google. com/mail/u/0/?ik=c048b90a38&view=pt&search=a ll&permthid=thread-f: 1826303413076703042% 7Cmsg-f: 1826303413076703042... 1 /1 



SIWBE - MIWBE 
400 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR. STE 210 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLJ340J 
(561)588-.6681 

Fax (561) lB+-6541 

CORNO. 38R1 
Replace Damaged School Flasher Sign due to Hurricane Damage 

EXHIBir'E(Pagef oriY:) 

Date: 517/2025 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 

Project: Lyons Road/Sansbury's Way 
Buffered Bike Lanes 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Project Number: 

ITEM# 

1 

BID ITEM: FURNISH AND INSTALL QUANTITY UNIT UMTPRICE TOTAL 

Reolace the damaaed school flasher sian 

10% Subcontractor Markup 
TOTAL: 
CONTRACT DAYS INCREASE: 

Matthew M. Donnell 
Estimator 

1 LS $12,172.39 

In accordance with the contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request is 
made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted Is accurate and complete to "R & D Paving" best 
knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what "R & D Paving" in 
g),pd faith belie~- !Mi Palm-Seatll.County's responsibUity. 

5-7-;/ s-
,sentatjye Date 

!\,lwY1£;-j G-- ~OSSO I WeS,Je.rit 
Print Name 

STATE OF FLORIDA e, l 1> J,, 
COUNTY OF m ewe, 

$12,172.39 

$1,217.24 
$13,389.63 

0 

The foregoing in~ment was acknowledged before me by means of ~I pn,sence or □ on line 
notarlz~!iJ>n. thiS:/.,!.J day of Ma.t-j , 20;;)£ by~ c,,/ (,.,_ifo SSo 
as f'y-es,,,-! e,rf-- or ,a tk ,, !Pav £ll,.. , on behaH 

(title of officedmember/partner} (name of cd,PoratlbnfcomP.i"ny7p'a'ri!_IU5hip) 

of the LLC , who is c)~known to me or has 
[choose one] corporation/company/partnership 

produced .......-----. (tvpe of identification} as identification. 

4.,. Notary Public Slate of Flori<fa 
JIIII. Theresa Page 

A ..,,.. My Commlssion 
, AtiwtHIWiUII' HH 229301 

Exp. 3/S/2026 



Date 

11/18/2024 
11/19/2024 
11/20/2024 
11/21/2024 
11/22/2024 

Change Order 
Change Order #: 

Work Performed on: Lyon's and Sansbury Way Bike Lane updates 

Job#: 2195 

Item Descri_etion UOM Quantity Unit Cost Total 

0 $ - $ -
1 $ 3,957.38 $ 3,957.38 
1 $ 828.99 $ 828.99 
1 $ 4,860.65 $ 4,860.65 
1 $ 2,525.38 $ 2,525.38 

GRAND TOTAL: $ 12,172.39 

i 
!! 
~ 
~ 
,8 
~ 
~ 



Date: 11/22/24 Remove, rebuild, reinstall flasher beacons. 
Labor Equipment 
Class 

•

Hours Totals Description 
Brennan Strickland 6.5 $ 117.00 Long reach bucket truck {2033) 
John Mattoon 6.5 $ 357.50 Bucket truck attachement (2033) 

$ . 6x4 Diesel Flatbed (1031) 

$ . Trandum axle trailer (4028) 

$ 
$ . 
$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

Total Direct labor: $ 474.50 
Burden at:I 59.26% $ 281.19 

Markup at:I 17.50% $ 132.25 
Total with Burden and Markup: $ 887.93 

Material Subcontractor 
Description P£:'.l;;;ij; Quan~ty 

Totals Description 
Replacement pole $ 380.00 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 
$ . 

$ 
$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

Total: $ 380.00 
Sales Tax Rate: 7.00% $ 26.60 

Total With Tax: $ 406.60 
I Markup at: 17.50% $ 71.16 

Material Total with Sales Tax and Markup: $ 477.76 

Hourly Rate Hours Used Totals 
$68.22 6.5 $ 
$18.94 6.5 $ 
$54.24 6.5 $ 

$7.39 6.5 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total For Equipment: $ 
Markup at:I 17.50% $ 

Total Equipment and Markup: $ 

Unit Cost Quantity Totals 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Subcontractor: $ 
Markup at:I 10.00% $ 

Total Subcontractor With Markup: $ 
BOND RATE: 

Grand Total: $ 

443.43 

123.11 
352.56 

48.04 
. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

967.14 
169.25 

1,136.38 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

0.93% 

2,525.38 

~ 
!i!! 

ti 
A 
'8 

t 



Date: 11/21/24 Remove, rebuild, reinstall flasher beacons. 

Labor Equipment 
Class Rate Hours Totals Description 

Fred Rein 11 $ 253.00 Long reach bucket truck (2033) 

Travis Garcia 9.5 $ 171.00 Bucket truck attachement (2033) 

John Mattoon C 11 $ 605.00 6x4 Diesel Flatbed (1031) 

- $ - Trandum axle trailer (4028) 

$ - 6x4 Diesel Flatbed (1015) 

$ - Trandum axle trailer (4034) 

$ - Kubota KX Mini Excavator 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
Total Direct Labor: $ 1,029.00 

Burden at:! 59.26% $ 609.79 
Markup at:I 17.50% $ 286.79 

Total with Burden and Markup: $ 1,925.57 

Material Subcontractor 
Description Unit Cost Quantity Totals Description 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Total: $ -
Sales Tax Rate: 7.00% $ -

Total With Tax: $ -
Markup at: 17.50% $ -

Material Total with Sales Tax and Markup: $ -

Hourly Rate Hours Used Totals 
$68.22 9.5 $ 
$18.94 9.5 $ 
$54.24 11 $ 

$7.39 11 $ 
$54.24 11 $ 

$7.39 11 $ 
$25.08 11 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total For Equipment: $ 
Markup at: 17.50% $ 

Total Equipment and Markup: $ 

Unit Cost Quantity Totals 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Subcontractor: $ 
Markup at: 10.00% $ 

Total Subcontractor With Markup: $ 

80NDRATE: 
Grand Total: $ 

648.09 
179.93 
596.64 

81.29 
596.64 

81.29 
275.88 

-
-

-
-
-
-

2,459.76 
430.46 

2,890.22 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

0.93% 
4,860.65 

~ 
~ 
f?, .. 
1 
(I) 

~ 
~ 



Date: 11/20/24 Remove, rebuild, reinstall flasher beacons. 

Labor Equipment 
Class Rate Hours Totals Description 

John Mattoon $ 55.00 4 $ 220.00 long reach bucket truck (2033) 

$ - Bucket truck attachement (2033) 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
Total Direct Labor: $ 220.00 

Burden at:I 59.26% $ 130.37 

Markupat:I 17.50% $ 61.32 

Total with Burden and Markup: $ 411.69 

Material Subcontractor 
Description Unit Cost Quantity Totals Description 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Total: $ -
Sales Tax Rate: 7.00% $ -

Total With Tax: $ -
Markup at: 17.50% $ -

Material Total with Sales Tax and Markup: $ -

Hourly Rate Hours Used Totals 

$68.22 4 $ 
$18.94 4 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total For Equipment: $ 
Markup at:I 17.50% $ 

Total Equipment and Markup: $ 

Unit Cost Quantity Totals 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Subcontractor: $ 
Markup at: 10.00% $ 

Total Subcontractor With Markup: $ 
BOND RATE: 

Grand Total: $ 

272.88 

75.76 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

348.64 

61.01 
409.65 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

0.93% 

828.99 

~ 
~ 
l::i::s 

1 
~ 
~· 



Date: 11/19/24 Remove, rebuild, reinstall flasher beacons. 
Labor Equipment 
Class Rate Hours Totals Description 
Fred Rein 11.75 $ 270.25 long reach bucket truck (2033) 
Brennan Strickland 4.5 $ 81.00 Bucket truck attachement (2033) 
John Mattoon 11.75 $ 646.25 6x4 Diesel Flatbed (1031) 

$ Trandum axle trailer (4028) 
. . $ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ 
$ . 

$ . 

Total Direct Labor: $ 997.50 
Burden at: 59.26% $ 591.12 

Markup at: 17.50% $ 278.01 
Total with Burden and Markup: $ 1,866.63 

Material Subcontractor 
Description Unit Cost Quantity Totals Description 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

Total: $ . 

Sales Tax Rate: 7.00% $ . 

Total With Tax: $ . 

Markup at:I 17.50% $ . 

Material Total with Sales Tax and Markup: $ . 

Hourly Rate Hours Used Totals 
$68.22 11.75 $ 
$18.94 11.75 $ 
$54.24 11.75 $ 

$7.39 11.75 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total For Equipment: $ 
Markup at: 17.50% $ 

Total Equipment and Markup: $ 

Unit Cost Quantity Totals 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Subcontractor: $ 
Markup at: 10.00% $ 

Total Subcontractor With Markup: $ 
BOND RATE: 

Grand Total: $ 

801.59 
222.55 

637.32 
86.83 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

1,748.28 
305.95 

2,054.23 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

0.93% 
3,957.38 

~ 
% 

~ 
I+> 

' ~ ~ 



engineering 

May 8, 2025 

Zach King 
Chief Construction Coordinator (North County) 
Construction Coordination Division 
Palm Beach County Engineering 
2300 N Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

EXHIBl1''11."(Page~ 

Proiect Name: Lyons Road/Sansbury Way Buffered Bike Lanes Federalized, 2019604 

Subiect: Certification of Time Impacts Associated Holidays and Weather Days as of May 8, 2025 

Dear Mr. King, 

Per the project specifications, the contractor is entitled to days impacted by weather and holidays. To 
date, BCC has noted the following days as impacted: 

• Weather Days: 
o July 2023 - 7th, 17th, 28th 
o August 2023 - 9th 
o October 2023 - 13th 
o November 2023 - 15th 
o December 2023 - 14th 
o January 2024 - 9th, 11th, 15th, 19th 
o March 2024 - 6th, 22nd 
o April 2024 - 30th 
o June 2024 - 11th, 12th, 20th 
o August 2024 - 4th, 5th 
o September 2024 - 3rd, 9th, 10th, 11th, 12th, 18th, 24th, 25th 
o October 2024 - 7th, 8th, 9th, 10th, 11th 

• Holidays: 
0 2023 

• Memorial Day - May 27-29 
• Independence Day - July 4 
• Labor Day - September 2-4 
• Veteran's Day - November 11 
• Thanksgiving - November 23-26 
• December Holidays - Dec 24 - Jan 1 

0 2024 
• Memorial Day - May 25-27 
• Independence Day - July 4 
• Labor Day -August 31 - September 2 

6401 SW 87th Avenue Suite 200 Miami, Fl 33173 305.670.2350 @bcceng 

3 Days 
1 Day 
1 Day 
1 Day 
1 Day 
4 Days 
2 Days 
1 Day 
3 Days 
2 Days 
8 Days 
5 Days 

3 Days 
1 Day 
3 Days 
1 Day 
4 Days 
9 Days 

3 Days 
1 Day 
3 Days 



iEXHIB11''l1'1(Pagei:Qo,i~ 

• Veteran's Day- November 11 1 Day 
• December Holidays - Dec 24 - Jan 2 1 o Days 

As listed, this totals 32 Weather Days and 39 Holidays, impacting the contractor for a total of 71 days. 
Please utilize this information to proceed with granting the contractor additional time as required per the 
specifications. 

If there are any questions or concerns with this information please do not hesitate to contact me at (754) 
276-6739. 

Sincerely, 

£ ...____,, / 

,,,;' 
,~/ 

Trent Liguori, P.E. 
Proiect Administrator 

6401 SW 87th Avenue Suite 200 Miami, Fl 33173 305.670.2350 @bcceng 



EXHIBll''IY'(Page_Lofl:.) 

Bo11d No: 2201319 

INCREASE RIDER 

Rider to be llltadicd to and fonn a pan of Payment & l'eiformancc Bond Number2201349 • daJed the _i3!!) 

day of September , 2022 issued by, ,:F"'C"'C<l-1 ..,1n,.s~urLlila!!!nc!i!e"-'C"'ob!!m!!IPb!!a!!.nll'.Y---------------
11 QOl])Oration oqianizcd and existing under the laws Qr the State of FL , {htreinafterc:allcd lhe "SUrety"), on bebalf of 
R & D Paving. LLC (hereinlllltr r.a!loo !he 'Principal•). in favor of 
Palm Beach County (hereinaftercolledthe"Obligee'). 

ltis undmtOOd and agreed lhatlho penal sum oft he attached bond ls hereby lNCREASBO ss.t1>11ows: 

from: $6,630,513.63 

To: $6,787.636. 7~ 

Six MIilon Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars and 63/100 

Six Milllor\· Seven Hundred E:IQhty seven Th0usarid Six HuridrEld Thirty Six DOiiars 
and 75}100 

The attached bond sball be subject to all oFits tams. condidonsand limitalions e,cceptas herdamcdificd. 

lNWrINESS WHEREOF, the above bounden pasties have ClCCCUled this instrument under their several sealsthls 7th day of 
May , 2025 , the name and coqiorate:;eal of eaeb t.oiporate panybcingheRi!Oaffixed andb piesentsdulysisned by its 
undcmil!ned represen1alivc, pumiant 10 authority of its govmung body. 

Witnessc: 

)'Yl U1f'l flliW11:) 
OrSccrettty's Attest 

(
,~: I - -"., 

I 1 ') \ / ' I{\, J I, - ,- , 

·,__ __ J. f lJ { .~ ,1J ,· , / '"V j\ 6_. 
I 

Ange/a D. 
Ramsey 

. lly,fJlnid. _ 
ON, on=Angola rf.~ooygn-Ango,a o. 
Ram•r,yo=Osut Sta!ooMISUmlled 
Slalll1 \ 
Rollllon: I um UlallUlh rdlhlsd...,tr'lent 
IJ>c.oUoo: 
D<llo: 2025-05-0711 641.00 

R ,S. D fiivin.9..J,LC 
(j'rillQpal) (Seal) 

400 Executive Center Drive, Suite 210, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(Business Address) 

~i?~~-=W!oc,, G @o,l;fu, Prt.s1dPn-/-
(Signal!ln! -- (Tille) 1 ' 

FCCI Insurance ComE!!!JY 
(Surely} (Seal) 

.. ••"p1<Ncii"···· 
6300 University Parkway , Sarasota, FL 34240,.,-~<0;!,;;0;··£.;'.i;·· .. 

, , (B . ~CJ•oO 1;,,,,•.0iO-~ 

I US1ness Address) , o; " , 'z.; 
1(/ I I i""( SEAL ]"'l 

By J :cl' i ·n, 11-1✓ i 1 ~ i/i; V \ .. _\ .. :.,._~";,..?.~·<./ 
(S"igpaturc) Laura 1/v. Dennison (ri~c) ····•• ..... : ........ •·· 

• OJ;ltllliyolgnn by....,,. W. D-

Attorney~in~F act Laura W. ~~~u.°:.:':i!="'w. 
~~-Dennison ~1",.1""'u.. ...... ,orll,lulo-l 
llo!0:202$-0H711:211--1M'1JO 



EXHIBIT'1 bi(Page~ 

FCC r lNSlJRANCE 
GROUP 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Know all men by these presents: That !he FCC! Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint: 

Laura W. Dennison 
Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely, and 

as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed 
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $20,000,000.00): $20,000,000.00 

Surety Bond No.: 2201349 
Principal: R & D Paving, LLC 
Obfigee: Palm Beach County 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That 
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction. 

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile 
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any 
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached. 

In witness whereof, the FCC! Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized 
officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 23rd day of Jul , 2020 . 

~ ,fJ t/4 ,•"0

«ANce'"•., ~ •··»~··· .. ···•"o'#, • 
Attest: - W- ;-~~--~;..Po!'f4;••,:'~\ 

Christina D. Welch, President f{i( "sEAL \~'; Christopher Shoucair, 
FCC! Insurance Company \ \ '"' J ! EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

\, \.~.£OR\~;.:./ ./ FCC! Insurance Company 
·-.,, ... ::~_ .. ::~: ....... •·· 

Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known to me and who executed 
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein. 

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 

State of Florida 
County of Sarasota 

~ !'EOOY"'® 
* • c«nmtuionllHff324.53S 
~,m:,<>' £<,,,,F-27,2027 

a~~~ 
Notary Public 

Before me !his day personally appeared Christopher Shoucair, who is personally known to me and who executed 
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein. 

~~•t~ 
Ji, .. Co!MJU!on;)'flff3.2$3S 

~ 0,"'W E:rpltttt-~2.T.wn 

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 
PEOOYSHOW ~~~ 

Notary Public 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCC! Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force. 

1-IONA-3592-NA-04, 712021 

Dated this 7th day of May 2025 

~ 
Chr"lstopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary 

FCCI Insurance Company 



EXHIBl'l''U'(PageJol) 

ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

~ 10/29/2024 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: Justin D'Amato 

Vaughn Risk Management )l)gN,;0 Ext': (561)249-6143 I fffc Nol: 
222 US HWY1 fro~~ss: Service@Vaughnrm.com 
Suite #215 

INSURER!S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
Tequesta FL 33469 INSURERA: Landmark American Insurance Company 33138 
INSURED INSURER 8 : National Indemnity Company 20087 

R&D Paving, LLC INSURER c: American Interstate Insurance Company 31895 
400 Executive Center Drive INSURER O: Aspen Insurance 43460 
Suite210 

INSURERE: 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401 INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL24102900467 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS JS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE !NSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POU CY PERIOD 
INDICATED. N01WITHSTAND!NGANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSO WVD POLICY NUMBER {~~hl%~ POLICY EXP 

I IMM/0D,vvvv,, LIMITS 

~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

□ CLAIMS-MADE [81 OCCUR 
,v s 100,000 ~ PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ 

~ MED EXP {Any one person) $ 5,000 
A y y LHA114885 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 PERSONAL &ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 ~ 

R
GEN,'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

~
PRO- □ $ 2,000,000 POLICY JECT LOC PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER: Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I ~~~~~~llNGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 '--

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
~ 

OWNED - SCHEDULED B ~ y y 74APB009885 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ '-- AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 

~ 
HIRED 

~ 
NON-OWNED 

! )p~~:&:i~'Z.gAMAGE $ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

PIP-Basic s 10,000 
UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000 

A x EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE 
y y LHA603348 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 

XI ~ffruTE I I ~~H-ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
C ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ~ 

NIA y AVWCFL3318022024 10/29/2024 10/29/2025 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If ves., describe under 

$ 1,000,000 DESCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT 

D 
Inland Marine - Equipment Floater 

IM012KA24 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 Leased and Rented $250,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Project #2019604, Project Lyons Road/Sansbury Way Buffered Bike Lane - Federalized 
The certificate holder is listed as an additional insured for ongoing and completed operations with respects to general liability per forms CG 2010 12/19 & CG 
2037 12119 and as additional insured on auto liabl!ity and excess Liability when required by written contract. General liability, auto liability, and excess liability 
are primary and non-contributory when required by written contract A waiver of subrogation applies on general liability and excess liability when required by 
written contract Cancellation applies per the terms and conditions of the policies. 

CERTIFl~ATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc (JTS} ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PO BOX20270 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Long Beach CA 90801 ,. s_.--

' 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That the undersigned is the Managing Member (insert title) of 
R & D Paving (insert busines, name) a 

LLC r .... rr busines, orgcmlzaJion, i.e. corportdion, LLC, LLP), organized and 
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida (Fiffl!/, and that the following 
Resolutions are true and correct Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors (insert Jann of 
11lllnllgOmml) of the Firm on the ~ day of June 20 ~ in accordance with the laws of the State of 

Florida ___ __J hueFinntsorgmuzedJ of the Firm, and Articles of Incorporation 
____________ _,governing documents) of the Firm. 

RESOLVED, that the Firm shall enter into that certain Contract between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, and the Firm, a copy of which is. attached hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Nancy G. Rosso the 
Managing Member of the Firm, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Contract 

and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Firm to fulfill its obligations under 
the Contract 

2. That the foregoing Resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise 
changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Firm is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its state of formation, as 
provided above, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full 
power and authority to enter into such Contract. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his/her hand and affixed the Seal of the Firm 

.!,.:J the .41 __ dayof June 20 22 ~ (\~ ~ 
! o [ n' : ~7'. ::{•.~~~ MJ • ,tl > • • "-••-' ~ - .. ..___ ; 1 '0---.;,1 

; 0 -._ r- .: (SEAL) I..--
• • ··,. . / Nancy G. Rosso, Managing Member 

• • ' • 
0 

• • • • • (PrinJ Name and Titk) 
,wi;~:m OF___;F:...L=._ ________ _ 
coUNTYoFPaloo Bro ch 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of c,' physical presence or 
□ online notarization, this 2 l day of J \-l!U- . 20,_1.-=2..=----~ 
by NCM:u,t G. R.o .r j l) (nameJaS ffiOIIA/f•"1 rl\~mh.t (tltleJ for __ _ 

R • 0 fuIJ rg (firm), on behalf of the (choose one) corporation / company / partnership, who is Er' 
personally known to me or □ has produced ____ __;(type of identilicalion) as identification. 

(Stamp/Seal) 

=6m;
Notary Public State of Flori:a 

1 

.. 
Lauren Kristen Sfinn 

My Commistion 
HH 191081 

J. Exp.1012612025 
ou.:oec: o --1 

CC-1 

\ = c,, . 
(Notary Signatwe) 

Notary Public, State of_,_~..,,L~----

L,u<"e() 5"(\"" 
(Print Notary Nam,) 

Commission Number \t 'n \'!I o't, \ 
My Commission Expires I,:,_/ zr. 17.S 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Lvons Road/Sansbur wav Buffered Bike Lanes - Federalized, 2019604 
COUNTY ENGINEE, C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

C.O.~ DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 10/16/2023 4 767.47 2 

2 10/27/2023 880.00 0 

3 Board Item 8-20-24 0.00 201 

4 4/24/2024 43,772.19 7 

5 9/5/2024 7564.96 1 

6 9/17/2024 14.784.11 3 

7 11/21/2024 18000.15 3 

8 2/11/2025 35 628.42 3 

9 2/19/2025 199 935.00 0 

10 4/23/2025 94 475.56 27 

11 4/23/2025 28 775.37 8 

12 5/14/2025 134,948.68 16 

13 5/28/2025 184,896.81 3 

Pending Board Item and 
14 Receive and File 154,606.12 123 

TOTAL 110,400.48 20 658,028.24 53 768,428.72 73 154,606.12 324 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 110,400.48 20 658,028.24 53 768,428.72 73 
i 
ii 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 $200,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 

OVER OVER 180 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX. TIME MAX. TIME MAX. AMT. MAX. TIME ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. $200,000.00 DAYS 
$375,000.00 or 180 DAYS $375,000.00 or 180 DAYS $375,000.00 or 10% of contract 180 DAYS 

Dated November 16, 20, 10% of contract 10% of contract 
When Change When When Change When Change When Change Orders exceed When Change 
Orders exceed Change Orders exceed Orders exceed $375,000.00 or 10% of Order exceeds 
$375,000.00 or Orders $375,000.00 or 180 days, contract, must submit a 180 days, must 
10% of contract, exceed 180 10% of contract, must submit a 
must submit a days, must must submit a "Receive and "Receive and File" to the BCC. submit a 

"Receive and submit a "Receive and File" to the 10% of this Contract is !!Receive and 

I~ 

i 
(!_ 

i 
File" to the BCC. "Receive and FHe" to the sec. BCC. File" to the BCC 

10% of this File" to the 10% of this 
Contract is sec. Contract is 


